
City Council Index to Minutes for 1872 to 1876 

 

Information               Page # 

 

1872 

Agnew, James: C. Sol. Com. ___ of Deb.: Taxation & ___ ____          

Alderman, Relieving of              237 

Alderman Declarations              237 

Auditors, James McArthur and Daniel Calloghan appointed         238 

Allen, William Com. D. Mara___ interest to be pro___ ___  

Agnew, James C. Sol. Com. ________ K. & P. Bonus By-Law 

Assessment, Rental to be Basis of            240 

Assessor Appointment C. ______ 

Assessor to be Appointed             242 

Assessor Samuel Smyth, J.J. Whitehead, D. Donoghue, & D. Alexander        243 

Advertising – Com. James Shannon & E.J.B. Pense – Rates          243 

Assessors Petition: Increase of Salary            243 

Agnew, James Letter: Amt. __ ___ to County Council 

Agnew, James C. Sol., Front & K., Judgment            245 

Agnew, J. C. Sol. Com. Front & K.             248 

Agnew, J. Com. Increase of Salary             248 

Agnew, J. Costs to County & City             252 

Auditors Report               256 

Agnew, James C. Sol.: Re__ & City et al     

Appropriations Works               259 

Address to Lord Dufferin             263 

Arch. Petition: Orangemen (?) to erect            264 

Anglin, W.B. O/C Flag Staff             264 

Armstrong, William Sec___ School Board Estimate 

Agnew, James Opening Tolls ___ of Industry  



Assessment acts Amendments              285 

 

1873 

Appropriation City Property 1872            286 

Alderman, Returns of               290, 292 

Alderman Declarations               290, 292 

Assessors, Applications for             292, 296, 298 

Auditors, J.E. Clark & J. McArthur  Appointed            293 

Assessment Acts Amendments, Com. Appointed           295 

Assessor – D. Donoghue, A.C. McMahon & J.J. Whitehead Appointed         298 

Agnew, James Com. Jurors Act              299 

Assin___ Re___nation  

Auditors Reports              308 

Alderman R.M. Barker elected              310 

Anderson, W. Letter – Taxes              310 

Appropriation Ward               311 

 

Allen, Paul Petition: Pertaining Carters License            315 

Agnew, James Com.: Child of Rourk             318 

Administration of Justice Com. Mayor             318 

Appropriation Sydenham Ward _____ be Granted for Drain 

Awnings, ____ to be removed  

Armstrong, William Sec___ Com. Debentures  

Appropriation Special Cat. Ward             336 

Assessment Law – Revision Letter – Mayor of Toronto           339 

Assessment – John Halligan Referred to C. of R.            341 

Assessment Conviction – Rep. of Co___ 

Assessor – Bonus $50              343 

Appropriation ___ F___ Ward 

Accounts, City Clerk, Call for              344 



Appropriations Special __ to be Con___ ___ ___ ___ 

Appropriation excess of _____  ___ ___ to be Charged  

 

1874 

An____tion Co. of Frontenac & City  

Alderman elected               355 

Auditors, George Maxwell & John Shaw appointed           356 

 Aggar, Charles ___ to purchase Lot  

Assessor – Application for Office             357 

Assessor – City Clerk advice: fire             357, 359, 362 

Agreement, County & City – Gaol and Court House           360 

Assessors D. Donoghue, J.R. Burke & D. Alexander Appointed          362 

Assessors Instructed to as to Books ___ 

Alderman Samuel P. White elected             372 

Assessors, Com. To extend time for taking amount           372 

Alg______________ 

Auctioneers License, Petition Benjamin Holder to have Wright ______ 

Auditors, Report of               382 

Arbitrator, City & County to Appoint            383, 384, 390, 396 

Anglin, W.B. & S. Petition: Arrest             384 

Address to be drafted to be presented to His Excellency the G.G. (Governor General)      394 

Award, City & County Gaol expenses             396 

Assessors, Salary of               396 (?) 

Assessment, Non Resident Land, Rep. City ______ 

Act of M. Corporation, Shut Railway            411 

 

End of Page 1 

 

1872 

Belle Island Taxes Res. In Allen, Letter – J. Agnew           235 



Burrows, J.J. Com. Aid to Hospital             238 

Bajus, Jacob et al Petition: Nuisances around            244 

Blend – C___ J.W. Langm_____ 

Brokenshire, John Petition: Taxes             246 

Brokenshire, John Petition: Building Materials            248 

Bank, B.N.A. Comp. Nuisance              250 

Burke, James R. Petition: Nuisances             252 

Brick & Tele Co. Petition Gate on River Street            253 

By-Law -  _____ guidance of Court of Revision  

By-Law – Ra______tion  

Board of Trade, Deputation Harbour Improvements           254 

Balloon Ascension Appointment asked for           255 

Barclay, John Petition: Taxes              255 

Bank Steps – Com. To be ___ted 

Bal____, C.E. Petition: to be _____ for ___ of ____ 

Bennett, James Petition: Child to ___________ 

Badge at Fires for Brigade              261 

Ball to _________ 

By-Law – to Consolidate Debt              262 

By-Law - ____ Ward        

By-Law – Shade Trees               262 

Board of Common Schools Estimate             266 

Budget                 267 

By-Law - ___ of Rate  

Bibby, Sarah Petition: Drain             270 

Britton, Byron M. Com. Damages for M. _____ 

Britton, Byron M. Com. Damage for ____ House  

Boyle, Thomas Petition: Increase of Wages            273 

Byrne, John Petition: Renewal of Lease             273 

Buoys for Harbour, Application for             275, 277 



B________ 

By-Law – Impounding of Cattle              277 

Band to play at City Hall, Lt. Col. F____h 

By-Law – Notice of Prospecting Begins             279 

By-law – Notice Carwood (?)             280, 285 

By-Law – Notice to raise by way of Loan $470,000           282, 285 

By-Law – Notice, Returning Officers             282 

 

1873 

By-Law – to sign Consul. Debentures             296 

Byrnes, John Petition: to Sublet Premises            298 

By-Law – Alderman Allen – Harbour Line            298 

Ballot for A____ 

Board of Health, Com. Small Pox Hospital            299 

Bastow, Jeremiah Petition: Drain            299 

Boyle, Thomas Petition: Taxes              300 

Bonus Can____ Eng. & Machinery W___ Letter: R. R____ 

Byrnes, John Petition: Saloon License             303 

Bonus for Publishing Directory asked             307 

By-Law Harbour               309 

Britton, B.M. elected Alderman             310, 312, 313 

Bank of B.N.A. Lease extended 10 years             310 

By-Laws – Committee appointed to Consolidate            313 

Band – Ontario Hall – use for              314 

Brydges, C.J. Com. Loop Line              314 

By-law – Weights & Measures              321 

Budget School Board               322 

Brokenshire, John Letter: Exhaust Steam            323 

Bank Stock – Taxation Com. J. Agnew             324 

Browne, James Petition: Renewal of Lease           325, 335, 337, 340 



By-Law – to amend Market             325, 326 

Base Ball Club St. Lawrence to Rent Cricket Field          327, 330, 337, 341 

Budget                 333, 334 

By-Law – to ___ a rate  

Browne, James Com. Declining Lease             335, 337, 340 

By-Law – School Board to Borrow $6000            337 

By-law – Fence _____ 

Bank Stock - _______ 

Browne, John Petition: Removal of ______ 

Bates, Peter et al Petition Plank Walk             342 

Bonus to ______ 

By-Law – Bonus __ Eng. & M. Co.  

Burrows, J.J. Con. G___ Hospital  

By-Law – Powder Magazine             349 

By-Law – Re___ Offices  

By-Law – Removal of Laws              357  

 

End of Page 2 

 

1872 

Daniel Smith, J.J. Whitehead, D. Donoghue & D. Alexander          243, 314 

 

1873 

D. Donoghue, A.C. Mehan, J.J. Whitehead           298 

 

1874 

D. Donoghue, James R. Burke, D. Alexander            362 

 

 

 



1875 

D. Donoghue, J.J. Whitehead, J. Baston             422, 425 

 

1876 

D. Donoghue, Jeremiah Baston, J.J. Whitehead            489 

 

End of Page 3 

 

1872 

City Engineer Rep. Expend.              235 

City Solicitor – Defend Allen in Re: Rees vs. Allen           239 

Court of Revision, Alderman Price on            241 

Cotton Capt. Artillery Reply to thanks             241 

Carson, Robert Petition: Building Materials            246 

Coburn, William Petition: payment for drawing baggage           246 

Coburn, D.D. Petition: Shoal             248, 254 

Campbell, M. Petition: Frontage             233, 248 

Crystal Palace – Ground for              249, 252 

Child destitute Corp. take charge of             250 

Cunningham, David Petition: Building Materials            257 

Carters Petition: Increase of Tariff             259 

Clark, Robert Petition: Drain             261 

City Hall – Tariff of Rates              262, 266 

Crow, H.M. Petition: ____ 

Chief of Police – Office for              271 

Cartwright, R.J. Petition: Taxes              273 

Cartwood to be purchased              273 

City Engineer to ___ Ward, Expenditures         

Cameron, Angus Petition: Drainage             275, 277 

Crystal Palace, land for to apply to Government            275 



Cameron, Angus Petition: Taxes             280 

Coal, Weighing of               280, 285 

Carrigan, Daniel Petition: Renewal of Lease            281 

Charter Water Works Co. Mayor to Purchase            283, 295 

City Clerk, Lighting              284 

 

1873 

City Engineer Rep. Expenditures             288 

Charter Water Works Co.             295 

Consolidated Debentures Letter – C.N. P___ who is to sign 

Coffin Col. Letter – North St.              294, 298 

Cl___, William Petition: Extension of Lease  

Chief Engineer Appointed Rep.              290, 300 

Carrigan, Daniel Petition: Drain              302 

Cunningham, John Petition: Building Materials            303 

Centre St. Petition: J.B. Johnson et al to open           303 

Clark Bay Papers ____ Council Railway Depot  

Chown, E. Petition: Building Materials             308 

Canadian Eng. & Mach Co. ___ to ___ in City 

Crystal Palace Grounds – Grant of Land for            311, 320, 323 

Committees, Ald. Button take __ ___ ___ 

 

Cla__ County & City 

Cartier, George E.  – Funeral Council ___ to Attend  

Conley, Thomas Appointed ___ Weights to  

Clock – Repair Petition: William Smith             319 

Coal to be Weighed, Resolution, Let.             325 

Carting, Houses to be Purchased for             325, 329 

Cricket Field – Lt. L. Base Ball Club to Lease            327 

Cli___, William Petition: to Sublet Shop 



Clayton, George Petition: Taxes              329 

Cricket Club Kingston, Petition             330, 337 

Cooper, C.W. Cam. Digest              330 

Card Wood to be Purchased by Mayor            330 

Canadian Hand Bank – Councilor             332 

Cunningham, David Com. P____ 

Cassidy, Mary Petition: Taxes              341 

Coal Oil Lamps                342 

Candy, Sarah Petition: Taxes              348 

Crystal Palace – Balance Shown Handed in by Alderman Drennan         351 

 

1874 

City Clerk – Rite of Thanks              354 

Carting for City – Joint Committee Appointed to Councilor          361, 365, 367 

City Property Sale of               365, 378, 391 

City Engineer to Report at req. Meeting of Council          365 

Cunningham, David et al Petition: to open street from Union Street        366 

City Engineer Rep.           368, 371, 373, 378, 385, 390, 417 

Cooper, Thomas Petition: Ord. Having Broken his Leg          370 

Chief Engineer – Rep. of Fires              371 

Civic Chain – Mayor to ____ 

Conley, Thomas – City Com. Rep.             371, 364 

Carrigan, Daniel Com. To Purchase Lot             372 

Committees, Alderman S.P. White to be placed in           373 

Cunningham, D. Petition: Removal of Pound            375 

City Registrar – Requisition Index Books             379 

Coal Oil Lamps to be Placed at Certain Streets            382 

Council Chamber – use of Granted to Building Society          385 

Committees – Alderman Gibson to be Placed in ____ of ___ ___  

Civics Re________ Petition: Robert Keyes  



Chartable ______ Excursion to  

Card Wood, Mayor Purchase for City            389 

Card Wood Indexes               390 

City Trustee & Clerk Petition: Salary            391 

 

End of Page 4 

 

Cartwright, Hon. R.J. thanks to              395 

Craig, Robert Com. Payment for his rent            399 

Carnosky, Robert Petition: Drain Princess St.            400 

Collegiate Institute, Grant to Com. S. Words            404 

City Treasurer Rep. Non Res. Land Assessment           405 

Canadian Eng. & Machinery Co. Petition: Exemption from Taxation        405 

Chief Engineer Fire Department – Purchase Hose           410 

Chown, J.G. Petition: Taxes              414 

City Hall Petition: H.R. Evans, Payment Towards            414 

City Engineer Petition: Stones Purchased and Used           416 

City Engineer Report Exp. In Streets            417 

 

1875 

Collegiate Institute Com. Return of Trustees            418 

Coburn, William Petition: Remission Carters License           420 

City Property – Sale of               421 

Cataraqui Bridge stock, Deed of Trust             422, 426 

Coal Oil Lamps – Com. F.W. ____ ___ 

Counter, John _______ 

Cunningham, John Petition: Building Materials, George Street          425 

Cemetery Lane, name of to be changed to Alma St.           428 

Cliff, M. Building Materials: Clarence St.            429 

Committees – Alderman Car______ name on 



Court House – Burning of              431 

Court House – Rebuilding & _____ of City  

Central Fair Com. J. Simpson Grant towards           433, 446 

Committees – Alderman Drennan placed on           433 

Clanton, M.H. et al Petition: Plank Walk Red St.           434 

Court of Revision, Report of             435, 471, 475 

Canadian Eng. & Machinery Co. Exemption from Taxation         436, 445 

City Clerk – L____ app. ______ 

Civ___, Coles ____ 

Court House – Defining Duties of Building Committee           440 

Court House Committee appointed in Re.            440 

Clark, P. Petition: to Lease Shop             440 

City Building Rate of Rep. J. Power- City _____ 

County Clerk, Com. Jury Expenses             443 

Coburn, William Petition: Remission Cart License           444 

City Engineer Rep. Opening up Streets             445 

City Buildings, heating – Tender for             445 

City Trust – Report Lands ___ to be owed for Taxes           445 

 

Contract Sheet Works to be Amended at Monday of Committee          447 

Chimney ____ - Tenders for              449, 451 

County Clerk Com. Req. Office A_____ 

Court House Re. Building O/C          450, 452, 457, 459, 462, 466, 469 

Cheese Manufacturers, Lot of              451 

Centennial O’Connell use of Park             451 

County Treasurer ____            450, 452, 457, 459, 462, 466, 469 

Card Wood – Mayor order for              457 

City Property $250 to pay Ex. Mayor Cunningham Portrait & Photography & ____ ____ 

Conley, Thomas City Committee to Collect Funds           458 

Collegiate Institute, Comp.             461 



Campbell & Co. Com. Fire Proof Shutter            462 

Corrigan, John Petition: Drain             462 

Chief Engineer – Fire Department – Salary           462 

Crawford, Anthony Petition: Frontage             470 

County & City Committee to take steps to matters pending          472 

Crawford, Mary Petition: Taxes              474 

Cataraqui Bridge Co. Claim of Com. J. Shaw ____ 

Coleman, William Com. Tolls in Kingston & Phillipsville Road          480 

 

1876 

Charter – Shut Railway               482 

Centre St. – Continuation of Petition John O’Brien et al           483 

Cataraqui Bridge Co. Com. J. Shaw ____ clause  

Collegiate Institute – Trustees appointed            487 

Collegiate Institute – Claim for repairs to            487 

Committee, Standing appointed             489 

Cataraqui Bridge Stock, Mayor to represent           489 

Civic Chain, Mayor required to wear             490 

Chief Engineer Rep. Fires During Year             491 

City Treasurer Rep. Persons ___ City Property & ___ due & what ___ for  

County Treasurer O/C Court House, rebuilding           493 

Court House Rebuilding O/C             493 

City Buildings, state of repair of Mr. Power __ _____ 

Collingwood St. to be Maca________and Plank Walk & Drain ______ 

Coal Oil Lamp Petition: B___ Ch. Johnson to erect 

Counter Memorial               496 

Crook, Hon. Adam, Civ. License Laws             496 

Conley, Thomas, ____ License Inspector            

 

End of Page 5 



Centennial Ex____  

Conley, Thomas Com. Rep. Butchers Selling Meat           497, 501 

Clark, P. et al Petition: to be allowed for gates            497 

Cunningham, John Petition: Building Materials & Drain          497 

Court House grand Improvement of L____ 

Court House O/C Co. Treasurer              503, 507, 509 

Court House Arbitration              503 

Coal Oil Lamps Lots, Ref.             505, 513, 518, 520 

Collegiate Institute Let. G. _______ 

Centennial Exhi___ C____ 

Clyde, Thomas Petition: Shop _____ 

Census, S. Ph____, grant for  

Coupons Committee M____ & Bourden  

City Architect Rep. Roof Eng. H              510 

City Hall, use of for Heart Society             515 

Chambers, Samuel Petition: Drain            518 

City Engineer, Office dec_____ B____ 

City Engineer Applications for              523 

City Engineer Applications              526 

Cataraqui Bridge Co. Com. Debenture            527 

Collegiate Trust: App. Asked for _______ 

C_____ Mayor ______ 

Conley, Thomas Rep.              528 

County Require Use of Ontario Hall            536 

Conley, T. Nuisance               536 

Cataraqui Bridge Co. Dividend              538 

Cataraqui Bridge Co. O/C for costs             539 

Clark, P. Petition: Shop License              541 

Cabman Petition: Protection             545 

Coyle, H. Petition: Drain              548 



Cunningham, John Petition: Drain             548 

City Property, Sale of               549 

Corrigan, D. Petition: Drainage CB.             551 

Conley, Thomas Com. Warden ______ 

Conley, Thomas Con______ for ____ ____  

Cameron, Angus Petition: Drain             552 

Collector of Taxes for ____________ 

City Property - __________ 

Clergyman of Kingston Petition to Prohibit Sale of Liquor          557 

 

End of Page 6 

 

1872 

Debentures, issue of – Letter – J. Agnew            235 

Debentures under Bonus By-Law, Trustees Alex ____ & William Ireland appointed 

Directors K. & P.R.R. Mayor Drennan appointed            242 

Davis Widow Petition: Taxes              244 

Derry, William D. Petition: Increase of Pay            250 

Drain – Brock St. Petition: J. Mo____ et al 

Deputation to Ottawa Rep. Mayor             258 

Drainage, City                259 

Dead Horse, to remove of K. & P. Road             269 

Deaf & Dumb Institution - Com. Of Ontario Institution          271 

Doyle, J. et al Petition: Increase of pay Breaking Stones           274 

Duffs Farm to be laid out in Building lots            276, 278, 279 

Donelly, Joseph Petition: ____ of License  

 

1873 

Drennan Ex. Mayor Mem. _____ Fire Engine  

Duty Lt. Fire Engine Resolution             293, 296 



Duffs Farm – Sale of Lots Letter under ____ of ____ 

Debentures Consolidated Letter ____________ 

Director K. & P.R.R., Mayor Cunningham appointed          296 

Davis, John Petition: Taxes             297 

Devlin, ______ 

Du____, Hillary _______ 

Directory Clerk to order              308 

Drain, State of Queen St. Petition Mc____ et al 

Drain from _____ house to Clergy St.  

Duffs Farm, sale of lots               312, 314 

Drainage Com. On Streets, Report on             313 

Drain Brock St. Petition: James Cannon et al            316 

Drain on Gore St. Petition: to Continue             319, 338 

Drain Queen St. Petition: P. Lanea et al             320 

Dominion Day, A Holiday              321 

Drap___, S. Com. _____ 

Debentures, School Board – William Street School House          335 

Drain – Gore St., Grant to              338 

Drain – Head of Brock St.              342 

Doherty, James Petition: Scavenger Market            345 

De____, William Petition: Broken Stones  

Debenture Board, Com. Glynn Mills __ 

Debenture Com. J. Shaw Payment of Interest            350 

 

1874 

Director – Pembroke Railway appointed            359 

Drain – West Street               361 

Drain – Ordnance St. Petition: McCormick et al            364, 368 

Drain – Gordon St. Petition: John Larick et al            367 

Directory – Mac_____ Dominion  



Drain – Wellington St. to be Cleaned Petition: J. Fahey et al          375 

Debenture, Com. John Shaw Resp.            379 

Dominion Day Petition: Fire Brigade to C____ 

Donaldson, William A. Petition: Re____  

Dolan, Martin et al Petition: to open street from Princess Street          381 

Dominion Day – declared a Holiday             385 

Drainage, Streets – to report on             386, 406 

Drainage System Rep.: J.C. Innes C.E.             389 

Drainage – City Engineer – Furnish Quantity effected           390 

D____, Robert __________ 

Duffy, Samuel Com. Remission of Rent ___ ____ 

Dupuis, Robert R. Com. Included a/o expenses of Drain           399 

Drain Frontage of ____ ___ for City Engineer to report 

Dix, Joseph Petition: Taxes              403 

Doyle, P. Petition: Care Taker No. 2 Market            406 

Debentures to be sold               406 

Drain – Bond Head St. Petition: P. Keating et al            410 

Dandy’s Lane, name of to be changed             411 

 

1875 

Devlin, P. Petition: Increase of Salary             421, 462 

Dunn, John et al Petition: Opening Rideau Street           424 

Director, Pembroke Railway, Mayor appointed            425 

Deputation to Ottawa Mayor & Alderman B____ _____ 

Donaghue, Michael Petition: Remission Frontage of Drain          429 

Drennan Alderman placed in Committee            433 

Drain – Bagot St. Petition: M. Kelsey & B__ 

Drain – State of, Bridge Road, Ward ___ Petition: D. Henry et al      

Drain – Petition: William Bentley et al Corner of Grave Wards          437 

Drain – King St. Petition B.M. Bratton             437 



Drainage – Com. On Streets ______ 

Davidson & Duran Petition: Taxes             437 

Drain – Princess St. to be Continued             437 

Dolan, Michael Petition: Building Materials            437 

D___ _____ - Woodward & Grant  

Dominion Day – Grant for Celebrating             440 

 

End of Page 7 

 

1872 

Expenditure Rep. City Engineer              235 

Engine House, Site for               247 

Early, Luke Petition: Sign              251 

Engine House, Site for               264 

Engine House, Tenders for Erection            269 

Engine House, Plans               270 

Enwright, Michael Petition: to Haul up ___ ___ 

Expenses Deputation, Normal School to be ____ 

 

1873 

Everett _____ Petition: Taxes  

Engine No. 1, Sale of               303 

Engine No. 3, Removal cost              308 

Expenditure Excess of Front Ward to be Changed           357 

 

1874 

Everett, M. Petition: Taxes              360 

Eves, Mark, to purchase lot, offer accepted            371 

Elliott, William et al Petition: Reduction of Stall Rent           375 

Engine House old Tenders fitting ___ 



Excursion to Charitable Institutions             389, 393 

Evans, H. R. et al Petition: to be granted a _______ 

 

1875 

Election St. Lawrence Ward Presented             423, 430 

Estimates, Streets               452 

Estimated Revenue & Expenditures            460, 461 

Electoral Divisions – Wards divided into             475 

 

1876 

Engine House, state of               493 

Elections, Cost of Holding owing to collect            496 

Ex_____, C______ 

Engine House, _________ 

Estimate, School Board               533 

Estimate, Real Estate _____ 

 

End of Page 8 

 

1872 

Fire Wood, Mayor to Purchase              242 

Fraser, John Ch. G. School Grant             244, 229, 247 

Fence Wire, Petition: T. Wilson et al             251 

Free Tolls to Com. County Clerk              252, 260 

Fol___, William B. Petition: Remission of License         

Finlay, Alexander Petition: To Rent House            255 

Finlay, Alexander Petition: Remission of License            259 

Fees, Police Court, Petition: M.W. Strange            260 

Fire Brigade Petition: Badge at Fires             261 

Flag Staff a/c W.B. & S. Anglin             264 



Flynn, Daniel Petition: to rent Stall            269 

Flag Dominion – Mayor Purchase             270 

Fire Brigade Petition: Grant              272 

Forrester, Robert Petition: Damage to House            272 

Fahey, Michael Petition: Compensation for Lots            278 

F___, George Petition: Taxes  

Franklin, William H. et al Petition: _____ supply ___ toll free 

F_____ Trees, C_____ of  

 

1873 

Fees Regis_____ 

Frontenac to Kingston Analysis of Lot             295 

Fraser, John ______ 

Fire, Water & Gas, $30 to Conduct             307 

Fire, Water & Gas, $40 to Conduct of             313 

Funeral: G.E. Cartier, Council Invited to Attend           314, 315, 317 

Funeral: Mayor of Montreal, Council Invited to Attend          318 

F____, George, Con. Powder Magazine              

Fo____, William B. Petition: Settlement of ___ ____ 

Frontage, City Engineer Rep. Amounts             344, 346 

Frontage, William ____ - Petition 

 

1874 

Frontenac to Kingston Arb_____ 

F___ & Thompson Petition: Taxes  

Flour Mill – Com. ___ & Spencer _______ 

Fire Extinguishers – Babcock Com.             363 

Fire Engine Chemical Com.             370, 387 

Fires – Rep. Chief Engineer              371 

Fire Alarm Telegraph, Adver_____  



Fire Alarm Bell at George Brownes to be placed in Convenient Place         373 

 

Fire Brigade Petition: $50 Celebrating Dominion Day           380 

Frontenac & Kingston Arbitrations             383, 384 

Forbes, Jane Petition: Taxes              387 

Fraser, Donald, Com. City ____ one of _____ 

Foley, Michael Petition: Remissions Carters License           399 

Frontage of Drains, Amount paid for City Engineer Report          400 

Ford, William & Sons, Com. Taxation on Tannery           403, 405 

Free Roads Meeting Called for              407, 408, 413 

 

1875 

Fraser, John, Paving ____ ___  

Field Cha. Petition: _____ 

Fair Central Grant ____ Com. J. Sampson  

Fire Department – Insurance              435 

Forsyth – Petition: Taxes              437 

Fees – Com. Police Magistrate              443 

Fifth Street Petition: D.J. Henry et al Continuation           448 

Fees & Carts Police Court Com. J. Agnew            450 

Frontage on Drain, Thomas Cowley to Collect            458 

Fire Engine Proposition: R. H____ 

Fire Engine No. 3 __ Alderman ___ Ward  

Frontenac to Kingston Indenture Req. Office            474 

Folger, B. et al Petition: D___ ___ front of Brock Street           478 

 

1876 

Fire – Samuel Thornton – Remitted             483 

Fire Engine – Com. L. Button & Son             488 

Finance Committee to Council of 7 Members            489 



Frontage Drain Rep. T. Conley              491 

Fires During Year Rep. City Engineer            492 

Finance Committee to make Reports as full as possible           495 

Fire Engines, Hand Com. Boyd, H. to be Purchased           497 

Fraser, William H. C____, S_______ 

Fire Engines Rep. H. ____ , state of  

Fire Alarm Bells, Clerk to rectify              503 

Fallen, Patrick Petition: ____ ____ 

Forsyth, Robert Petition: Drain              518 

Farrelly, John Petition: Remission of License            519 

Fire Engine Com. Coldwell              523 

 

End of Page 9 

 

F____, C. Petition: Remission of License           

Fire - _______ 

Fire Engines – Communications              529, 540 

Farrelly, John Petition: Remission of License            531 

Fire Brigade asking Grant – Napanee             531 

Fences - Notice of Removal – Queen St.             539 

Fallen, Patrick Petition: Broken Stone             549 

Foster, M. Petition: Taxes              555 

 

End of Page 10 

 

1872 

Grammar School Trustees – Letter J. Fraser            235 

Grammar School Trustees G.M.  Kinghorn & A. Livingston appointed        235 

Gaol & C. House expenses Letter – J. Agnew            243 

Grammar School _____ Letter – John Fraser  



Grant to High School Rep.             247, 229 

Gordon, D.W. Petition: Sign              257 

Grafty, George Petition: Destitute Family            271 

Grant, Petition: Fire Brigade for              272 

Grant, Petition: Reg____ Club  

Gwynn, Ann Petition: ______________ 

 

1873 

Grammar School Trustees Letter – G.A. Kirkpatrick L_____ 

Grammar School Trustees George Davidson & G.A. Kirkpatrick appointed        295 

Gormley, J. Petition: Remission of License            295 

Gunn, Walter Petition: Allowance for _____ 

Gilbert, A.G. Com. M__________ 

Grant, Kingston Co. High School              297, 288 

Gregory, Robert Petition: Compensation for Inquiries           300 

Giraffe, Thomas J. ___: Pavement 

Gas Lamp Petition: W. Rowley et al Erection of            305 

Grand Trunk _______ Station, Report of Select Committee 

Gas Lamps Police to note not Lighted             309 

Gilbert, C. Se____ to ___ Engine & Machinery Co. ___ to Remain 

Grant of Land – Crystal Palace Ground             311 

G___, Thomas Fraser Petition: Taxes  

Gas Lamps, City Engineer Prepare a Dis___ 

Gunpowder, Rep. Police Storage             323 

Gough, J. Petition: Sign              325 

Give of Land near Park – W. M. R_____ offer 

Gas Lamp Petition: Corner of Bay & Band Head Streets           329 

Goring, Shirley Com. ________________ 

Goodwin, Rachel Petition: Taxes             332 

_____ Clock – Con_____ 



 Gunpowder, Storage of, Com. Hardware Merchants           340 

Givens, W. Petition: Taxes              343 

Gardiner R. & J. Petition: Taxes              343 

Gas Lamp – Petition: J. Noble et al, North and Rideau Streets          345, 347, 348 

Gaol & Court House Maintenance – Rep. Select Committee          346 

Gas Lamp Broken, Petition: P. Lyons             348 

Gas Lamp Post in Front of City Market             348 

 

Gillmore, Reverend J.E. Petition: Taxes             348 

Glywn, Mills H. Com. ___ 

 

1874 

Gaol & Court House – Order in Council, Agreement, County & City         360, 390 

Grant for High School              360 

Grant to Alpha House Co. $20             361 

Graham, Peter, Com. Purchase of Roads            363 

Gunpowder, Storage of               363 

Graving Dock – City Solicitor, Purpose Petition           373 

Gas Lamp – Front of Brock St. Petition: Folger & Family           375 

Gas Lamp – Ontario & Brock St. to be Removed            376 

Gas or Coal Oil Lamps ________  

Gildersleeve, J.P. Petition: Taxes             377 

Gildersleeve, Ch. F. Petition: to fill in shallow water front of Queen St.         380 

Gibson, Alderman to be placed on all Committees _______  

 Grant to K. Rifle Association              389 

Governor General, Expected Visit             392, 395 

Gas Lamps use of Surrounding Merchants Bank _____ 

Gunpowder, Storage of, Com. Major I____ 

Grant to Collegiate Institute Com. S. Wards            404 

Gas Lamp – Petition: A. H____ et al William & Union Streets  



Gas Lamp – Cost of William & Union Streets, Com. John Kerr          410 

Grist Mill - ___ & ____ to ___ part of ___ W___ Market 

Gregg, Charles Petition: New Floor in Shop            411, 441 

 

1875 

General Hospital Grant               418 

Gorey, John Com. Coll. Market Tolls            420 

Grant – High School ____ G.A. Ke____ 

Gas Lamp, George Street Petition: J. Cunningham et al          428 

Grant – Central Fair              433, 446 

Gillespie, A. Com. ___ Clk. Rear of Leeds & Lansdowne 

Gas lamp of ____ to Drain Princess Street  

Grant Petition: _____ & L. Co. for Dominion Day 

Gordy, J. Petition: to Continue Business             441 

Gorey, John Petition: Reduction Amount P___ Tolls   

Gage, Robert Arc___ Com. Straightening ___ ___ ___ Barracks 

Grant - $250 Credit of City Property to pay Mayor’s Portrait & ____ Portraits 

Gas A/C Lighting City Clock              462, 464, 469 

 

End of Page 11 

 

Gowdey, William Petition: Wooden Building            467 

Gage, R. Com. Powder for Magazine            469 

Grant – to release Distress             473 

Gold Chain – Man___ Co. Encouraged to Create here            

Gray, George Petition: Broken Stones             474 

Grant - $2000 at Disposal of Com. ______ 

 

1876 

Grafferty, H.S. Com. Thanking Council for Grant of Hull          482 



Godwin, W.H. et al Petition: Quebec St.             483 

Gillespie, A. ___ ___ to lease ___ in Leeds 

Grant $500 for Broken Stones              488 

Gold Chain – Mayor Required to wear             490 

Graving Dock – Comt. William Power, Council to take _____ 

Grave St. – no more money to be laid amt. on            492 

Gowdey, J. Petition: Building Materials             509 

George, J. & C. M. Petition: Asst.             516 

Grant – Mid: Central Fair              521 

Gunpowder awaiting orders of council             523 

Grant – High School – Com. G. of K.             523 

Grant – Dominion Day – Petition            525 

Grant – Fire Brigade asking             531 

Grimshaw, B. Petition: Building Materials            536 

Grant in Bonus – to establish Bar__ & SMithing Works 

Gage, R. Petition: Drain Barrie St.             545, 548 

Grant – House of Province: Petition Grant            549 

 

End of Page 12 

 

1872 

Hook & Ladder Co. Remission of Rent             235 

Hospital, Aid to. Com. J.J. Burrowes, See Rep.            238, 276 

Hospital, Com. Mayor of Napanee             241 

Hamilton & Jeffery Bankers Councilor             245 

Henderson, J.H. – Involvement              245 

Health Officer – Res. For Board of Health            246 

Home Manufacturers – Com. Board of Trade           249 

Harbour Improvements – Letter – Board of Trade           254 

Hose Co. Petition: Yearly Allowance             259 



Hook & Ladder Co. Petition: Advance of Pay            261 

Hook & Ladder Co. Petition: Allowance of Refreshments (?)         266 

Horse Dead – Phillipsville Road              269 

Hyatt, Mrs. Damages for Inquiry             271 

Hamilton, Rebecca Petition: Taxes             273 

House of Industry, Com. Respecting            274 

Holmes, John Statement – House of Industry           274 

House of Industry – Title to Letter J. Sampson           278, 281 

Hendry, Robert Petition: Taxes              280 

Hope, Isaac Petition: Renewal of Lease            281, 286 

 

1873 

Hope, Isaac – Renewal of Lease              286, 287 

Hose – Com. J. McLaren              288 

Harbour Line – Alderman Allen By-Law             298 

Hutchinson, J. Petition: __________ 

House of Industry Petition: Remission of Rent            306, 307 

Herchman Farm, Sale of              314 

House of Industry – Sale of C___ of Mayor  

Hose Co. Petition: Grant of $50              320 

Hook & Ladder Co. Petition: Grant             322 

Hanson, Lewis Petition: Fish in Market            325 

Hose Co. Alpha – Reception of Storage Hose Co.           332 

Harty, Ellen Petition: Drain              335 

Hunter, James Petition: Remission of License            341 

Hooper, Felix Petition: Taxes             341 

Harper, S.H. Petition: Taxes              341 

Hospital – Small Pox               345 

House of Industry Loan $1500              345, 347 

Hurst, Elizabeth Com. To buy Lots            360 



1874 

Hurst, Elizabeth Com. To buy Lots            360 

High School – Grant For              360 

Hose Co. Donation               361 

House of Industry Com. J. Sampson Selling Old House Guild         366 

House of Industry to be Incorporated, Com. Directors           374 

Hospital Kingston – Aid to Com. J.J.B.            377 

Harbour Amount Expired on Com. Public Works            379, 391, 394 

Hydrants – Tenders for Erection of             382 

Harman, S.B. appointed Arbitrator of City           383 

Healy, Thomas Petition: Compensation for Damages Sustained          387 

Hernden, J.J. Com. To Lease out Hall for Opera House           389, 392 

Holiday, 24 August Declared              390 

Hose Rep. City Engineer: to be Purchased            410 

Hamilton Family be Paid $20 Owing to Clothes Destroyed – Small Pox         415 

 

1875 

Hospital Kingston – Grants             418 

Harding, George Petition: Building Materials            421 

Hose Co. Petition: ___ of Debt in ___ House to be Paid  

Hook & Ladder Co. Petition: Increase of Remu______ 

Hersey, Daniel et al Petition: State of Drain, Bridge, Red Ward          436 

Hook & Ladder Co. Petition: Grant Dominion Day           440 

Heating City Building, used Hot Water             445 

Hose Co. Petition: __ __ Pay 

Hardy, J.G. Petition: use of Park              451 

Hersey, T.A. Petition: Stuarts Lane, Name of to be Changed to Charles St.        451 

Hospital Kingston A/C/ Com. J.J. Burrowes           455 

House of Industry – Broken Stones             457 

High School – H. Com.              461 



Harrill, Richard Proposal: St. Fire Engine 

Hose – Proposal to Furnish             465 

Hart & Rawlinson, Care for Ms. K.            466 

Hospital, K. Statement of A/C             466 

Haffner, J. Petition: Summoned to Selling Meat            467 

Henderson, H.M. Com. Ph________ ___ of K. for Centennial  

Hose Co. Con.: Rubber, Co____ 

Haran, Nicholas A/C paned              480 

 

End of Page 13 

 

1872 

Introduction, Dr. Secord, Chicago by Mayor Sheard of Toronto          238 

Illsey, C. Petition: Assessor             241 

Insolveney, J.H. Henderson             245 

Irving, H. Petition: Building Materials             246 

Johnson St. – Land for Extension             249 

Immigration, Respecting             255 

Inspector of Asylums, Committee             271 

Jarvis, Lt. Col. – Com. Locks to Gates of Artillery Park          272 

Jordan, Anthony Petition: Increase of Pay Breaking Stones          273 

 

1873 

Jennings, P.J. Petition: Sign              295 

Juror Act: Letter – J. Agnew              299 

Immigration Aid Society              301 

Johnson, J.B. et al Petition: Open Centre Street            303 

Inspector of Licenses, Appointment of             314 

Jones, John Petition: Drain Division Street            329 

Jarvis, C. Petition: Taxes              330 



Johnston, James Petition: Signs              336 

Irwin, Robert Petition: Gas Lamps in Front of City Hotel           347, 348 

 

1874 

Irwin, Robert Petition: Lamp Post             360 

Insurance on City Property, Insurance Report           368, 371 

Islander Market, Account for              369 

Judgment, M. Re Bank ____ 

Jennings, P.J. on Behalf of Young, J. to rent out Hall for Dining         411 

 

1875 

Insurance Fire Department              435 

Jury Expenses, City & County referred to Committee          440, 443, 454 

Innes, John C. City Engineer, Salary            451 

Jury Expenses – Settlement of , Between City & County           454 

Jarvis, C. Taxes – Kirkpatrick & Rogers            455, 456 

Insurance on Portraits, City Hall             458 

Ice – Petition: J. Buchanan, to fence             480 

 

1876 

Insurance on City Property, ___ Rep.  

Inspector of License, T. Cowley Recommended            496 

Johnston, C. Petition: Conveyance of Land            501 

Island Market – Resolution of Ground Farming            512 

Jones, J.E. et al Petition: Drain & Plank Walk            513 

Island Market, Tables to be Purchased for            520 

Island Market – Committee, S. Goring             524 

Jarvis – Rent, Com. City Solicitor             527 

Johnson Street, Opening up             544, 553 

Johnston, Gilbert – Drain             551 



Iron Bridge – Councilor               553 

Jarvis, Joseph Petition: Drain             557 

 

End of Page 14 

 

1872 

Kiel, Peter Com. Nuisance on Ice             244 

Kirkpatrick & Rogers Com. A/C of McRossie (?)           272 

 

1873 

King, William Petition: Taxes              303 

Kinghorn, Alderman: Resignation            308 

Kelly, Mary Petition: Remission of License           320 

Keys, Robert Petition: Collecting Tolls             322 

Kent, N. Petition: Taxes               323 

Kirkpatrick & Rogers Com. Bank Stock             340 

 

1874 

Kiel, Peter Com. Prospector of Fisheries, Filth            359 

Kingston and Pittsburgh & Kingston & Gananoque Roads may be Purchased        363 

Kingston & Pembroke Railway              369 

King, Thomas Petition: Aid, Sprained Foot           370 

Keyes, Robert Petition: Relief Market, Tolls           380 

Keyes, Robert Petition: Rem_______ for Circus 

Kingston, Birds-eye Views              403, 405 

Kingston, Pittsburgh & Gan. Road, Report of _____ 

Keating, Patrick Petition: Drain Bond St.             410 

Kennedy, William Petition: to Open Drain Arch St.           410 

 

 



1875 

Kingston & Phillipsville Road – Notice to Give Up the Clerk Com.          439, 476, 480 

Kerr, John Com. Loss of Gas Drain – Princess St.            439 

Kirkpatrick & Rogers Com. Damage to Mr. Orr & Mrs. McMannis’ Property for Drainage      439 

Kingston & Mador Railway By-Law to be Reprinted, Com. J. Agnew, C.J.         440 

Kincaid, Robert G. Tender, Chimney Viewer (?)           451 

Kavanagh, John Com. To purchase on lease, St. Lawrence _____ 

Kirkpatrick, G.A. et al Petition: Lamp Post            458 

Kavanagh, John Com. Action             465 

Kavanagh, John Petition: to be refunded $238           475 

Kilpatrick, S.J. et al Petition: ascertain line of Montreal St.          478 

 

1876 

Kirkpatrick, G.A. Com. Trustees red.             487 

Kingston & Phillipsville Road, Com. __ ___ to lease  

Kirkpatrick & Rogers, Com. Site of City Pound            487, 498 

Kingston & Pembroke Railway, Mayor appointed Directors         494 

Kavanagh, John Com. Completion of Land ___ ___ 

Kirkpatrick, Reverend F.W. et al Petition: Plank Walk           502 

Kavanagh, J. Com. J. Agnew             503 

Kavanagh, T.D. Com. To rent Store             512 

Kingston & Pembroke Railway, Report            514 

Kavanagh sent Com. City Solicitor            527 

Kent, Robert Petition: Drain              534, 536 

Kavanagh, John Com. Market Property             541, 544 

Kirkpatrick, George A. Com. Funds for C___ ____ ____ 

 

End of Page 15 

 

 



1872 

Langmuir, J.W. Circular Institution for the Blind – Brantford          145 

Lark, Edward Petition: Building Materials            246 

Land, Crystal Palace Letter ___________ 

Little, Frances Petition: Remission of Fine            252 

Langdon, Nathaniel Petition: Building Materials            259 

Langmuir, J. – House of Industry             274 

Lands – Duff Farm – to be Placed in Market for Sale           276, 278, 279 

Lots, Duff Farm to be laid out and Sold             276, 278, 279 

 

1873 

Lease – Isaac Hope               287 

Lands, Duff Farm – Letter – S____ of State 

LeRicheau, Alfred Com. Ten Boxes             299 

Lease, Bank B.N.A. _____ 10 Years     

Lots, Sale of – Duff Farm              312 

License Inspector, Appointment of             314 

Line of Montreal Road Com. To up Manahan Farm           317 

Lewis, William et al Petition: Constructing to Expense of N___ Well T___ 

Lamp Post – Petition: W. Bentley et al, Ordnance St.           331, 342 

Lamp to be moved from Clergy & Queen Street to Charles          331 

Loan – House of Industry $1500             345, 347 

Little, Frances Petition: Taxes              346 

Lewis, Calvin Petition: Remission of License            346 

Lyons, P. Petition: not to be Charged for Breaking Gas Lamp         348 

 

1874 

Lots on Bay St., Offer to Purchase             353, 357, 360 

Lark, Edward Petition: Building Materials            357 

 Loan Fund (Municipal_ Co___ W. R. __ 



Little, Frances Petition: Taxes              360 

Lamp Post Petition: R. Irwin              360 

Lot on Hay Market, will Council dispose of – Com. M. Kelsey & Board         363 

Lands & Water in Vicinity of Cataraqui Bridge. Com. Of Mayor          369 

Lot – Market Square: Will Council Sell Com. E.H. Parker           370 

Lots, belonging to City offer of M. Eves & ____ Accepted 

Lunacy Cert. Com. H. Yates              372 

Lots, Reported on G.S. Conley, Nuisances             

Loan Fund _____ By-Law, Appointment of            386 

Langdon, Nathaniel Petition: Building Materials            393 

Lark, Edward Petition: Building Materials           400 

Licenses, Report of Committee             400, 407 

 

Lumber Yard – Buck & Stewart to Lease Grand for           403 

License – Petition: W. Waddington et al, Butchers Willing to Pay          406 

Licenses, City Council Report on             407 

 

1875 

Lots, Market Square, Sale of              421, 459, 460 

Lamps, Coal Oil – Com. F.W. H__ report on  

Lake, William Petition: Building Materials            429 

License F___ - Petition: License ______ 

Loan Fund – Municipal Ch. $10.713            436 

Langmuir, J.W. Com. Statistics              436, 466 

Laidlaw, G. Com. Railway Convention             436 

Licenses, Report on               438, 452 

Lands – Stable to be sold for Tax ____ Report  

Lot – Between Custom House & Post Office asked for Registry Office         446 

Lots – Reported as Nuisances              447 

Lot 239 – Gore St. Nuisance              452 



Law, Edward Petition: Taxes              452 

Lamp Post on Emily St. Petition: G.A. Kirkpatrick et al           458 

Lighting Town Clock Com. N____ and Fisheries  

Light House – Lighting Town Clock for             462 

Linton, Sarah Petition: Taxes              464 

Lemmon, William Petition: to be restored pay            466 

Lanigan, Andrew Salary added to             469 

Lamps – Erection of Petition: Bannerman et al            471 

 

1876 

Licenses _____ for, Rep. J. Conley  

Liquor Law – Com. J. Agnew              487, 490 

Licenses – Mayor Rem____ with G____ 

Lamp Post to be erected Petition: B___, C. – Johnson St.  

Langdon, N. Petition: Building Materials             495 

License Law, Com. ___ A. G____ 

License Inspector T. Conley recommended            496 

Lease Kingston & Phillipsville Road Submitted            497 

Lease Paver Graving Dock Submitted             499 

Labourers Corporation, Increase of Pay             502 

Langdon, N. Petition: Building Materials            502 

Line – for ___ of W___ W____ 

Lamps – Montreal St. Petition: J. K_____ et al to erect  

Lemmon, William Petition: to be _______ 

 

End of Page 16 

 

Lanigan, Mary Ann Petition: Aid              541 

Langdon, Nathaniel Petition: Building Materials            545 

Lamp – Petition: Wellington & West Streets            546 



Lands – to be Conveyed to Crown by Tr___ C____ ____ 

Lamp – Wellington & Bay Street             551 

Lamp – Gordon & Johnson Streets             557 

Liquor – Sale of ___ ___ 

Lansing, M.C. Petition: Taxes              557 

Lamp – North & Clergy Street, Petition            557 

 

End of Page 17 

 

1872 

Martin, William Petition: Building Materials            235 

Mayor Livingston, Thanks of Council             235 

Mayor S.J. Drennan Elected              237 

Mathins, William Petition: Wood Market           241 

Morrow, Thomas Petition: Remission Cab License           242 

Map of Canada - ________  

Mayor, Allowance to               247 

Milne, William – Reduction of Road Toll Gate, No. 1 K & P Road          249 

Manufacturers Home, Com. Board of Trade            249, 256 

Mitchell, John Petition: Building Materials            250 

Machan, M. Petition: Corp. take Charge of Child            250 

Mastyn, T. Petition: Drain Brock Street             253 

Maloney, John Petition: Building Materials            257 

Machar, John Maule Petition: Taxes             261 

Mee, Charles H. Petition: Taxes              261 

Market Tolls – Tenders               265 

Mink, George Petition: Remission of License            272 

Market Battery: Mem. Government for             275, 278 

Meeting of Council Postponed              281 

Markins, Thomas Petition: Compensation for Injuries           284 



Municipal Acts Amendments              285 

 

1873 

Mayor Drennan, Vote of Thanks to             289 

Mayor, Nomination, Alderman Cunningham            290, 292 

Mayor, Nomination, Alderman Sullivan             290, 292 

Mayor, Declaration of               292 

Merryweather St. Fire Engine             293, 295 

Municipal ___ ___ ___ Appointed 

Mitchell, Victoria Petition: Taxes             308 

Mitchell, John C Petition: Drain              316 

Montreal Road Line, Com. To up Manahan Farm           317 

Mayor of Montreal Funeral – Council Invited to Attend           318 

Mason, George Petition: to be reimbursed ____ for Drain  

Market Tolls – Tenders               326, 328 

Merideth, E.A. Com. Vacant Land between P.O. & Court House          328 

Market Accommodation, for Wolfe Islanders            331 

Montreal St. Merry ____ ___ ___ 

Martin, George Petition: Taxes              332 

Mayor, Allowance to $800             333 

Moore, John Petition: Remission of License            341 

 

Moore, Thomas Petition: Taxes              350 

 

1874 

Meek, William Petition: to Purchase Lot             353 

Mayor Cunningham, Vote of Thanks             354 

Mayor Michael Sullivan elected 1874 by _____ 

Mayor appointed Director of K & P Railway            359 

Municipal Loan Fund – Com W.R.M.P.P.           360, 364, 366, 368, 386 



Mee, Charles Petition: Taxes              363 

Market Battery – License of Occupancy for            365, 366 

Mayor Allowance $800              367 

Market Accommodation for Islands Com. S. Gary          369 

Meek, William – offer for lot accepted             371 

Mayor Requested to Wear Chain             371 

Manufactures – Taxation              372 

Martin, John Petition: Drain Brock St.             377 

Military College ___ _______ 

Market Tolls Petition: R. Keyes. Relief from ____ 

Market Tolls –Tenders for              388 

Magazine (Powder) Notice to give up             390 

Martin, Edwin Petition: Remission of Auctioneers License          395 

Murray Widow Petition: Remission of Rent of Stand           399 

Manahan, William et al Petition: to Construct Street Railway          402, 407, 411 

Mace & Woodruff Com to Lease Part of Wood Market for Grant Smith         410 

Maloney, P. Petition: ½ Years Cab License            414 

Mayor, Vote of Thanks to              417 

 

1875 

Mayor Michael Sullivan elected by People           418 

Market Tolls, Com. John G.             420 

Monument to Late John Counter, Mayor of Kingston for           423, 447, 496 

Mitchell, John G. Petition: Building Materials            428 

Market, Establishment of – Petition: William McCartney & 162 others         429 

Memo: of Agreement City & County are of ___ & Offices      

Mason, H. Petition: Building Materials ___ ___ 

Milane Widow Petition: Aid              434 

Municipal Loan Fund Cheque $10,713            436 

Municipal Institutions __ to be Applied for  



Morrison, Michael Petition: to Rent Shop           441 

Montreal St. Petition: William Robinson et al to Open           442, 481, 488 

Market Battery – Appointment for         445, 456, 459, 464, 469, 478, 480 

 

End of Page 18 

 

Mayor, Hon. Member of Base Ball Club             447 

Mayor – Committee Opinion on Tenders (?)           447 

Market Tolls – Tenders               449 

Mayor – Allowance $800 to              453 

Municipal Laws – Amendment to – J. Agnew            457, 472 

Mayor – Adv. For Gordword              457 

Mayor – Union Jack for City Building             457 

Market Lot – Lt. L. Holet – Sold              459 

Main, Adam Petition: Payment for Drain            465 

Messenger – Salary Added to              469 

Marshall, Samuel Petition: Obstruction, Water Course           470 

Montreal St. Line of to be Ascertained, Petition of S.J. Kilpatrick et al         478 

Mayor Office of, By-Law List              479 

 

1876 

Manahan, William Com. Se____ Street R.R.  

Mayor Dr. Sullivan, Vote of Thanks             484 

Mayor B.M. Britton Elected              485 

Martin, H. Com. Damages for Opening Montreal St.           488 

Mayor to Represent Stock, Cataraqui Bridge Co.            489 

Mayor Requested to Wear ___ Chain  

Mayor Rep. Tax License Act              490 

Morrison, Michael Petition: Lease of Shop            491 

Miller, Thomas Petition: Remission of Cart License           491 



Mee, Charles H. Petition: Taxes              493 

Memorial Counter               496 

Market Battery Com. ___ of ____  

Martin, William Com. Montreal St. to be Opened up           501 

Mitchell, John C. Petition: Building Materials            507 

Machar & Bardin Com. “______” 

Minnes, William P. Col. Taxes – Rep. Return Taxes           511 

Morrison, Michael Com. – Giving up Stone            512 

Mechanics Institute – Rent due by             513 

Minnes, William P. Drain – Princess St.             513 

Montreal St. Well to be put in ___ ____ 

Midland Central Fair – Grants              521 

Montreal St. Opening of – Letter – William Martin           523 

Martin, William Com. Opening Montreal St.            523 

Mason, George Petition: to Remove ____ ____ 

Morrison, Michael Petition: ____ at _____ 

Montreal St. – to be Opened, Petition           531, 533, 535, 541 

 

Maloney, John Petition: to Open Picard St.            533 

Market Tolls – Tenders               534, 536 

Mitchell, John C. Petition: Building Materials            545 

Murray, F. Petition: Broken Stone             552 

Map of Kingston Com. Rowan & M___ to Publish 

Minnes, William P. Com. An___ of Taxes             

Mayor – Allowance to, $800             558 

 

End of Page 19 

 

 

 



1872 

Macarow, D. Com. Council protect interest of W. Allen – Rees vs. Allen         239 

McDonald, John Petition: Remission and Taxes            244 

McKay, John S. Com. Comp for Damages (Rep 233)           245, 248 

Macdonald, L.J. Com. Land C. Palace             252 

McKellar, Archibald Com. Emigration             255 

McLeod, Jane Petition: Drain              261 

McTorley, Chas Petition: Repairs             261 

McTorley, Chas Petition: Site for Engine House            264 

McTorley, Chas Claim               266 

McRossie, V. City Ward of Summons             272 

McRossie, V. Solicitor to Defend             272 

McKenzie, John Petition: Remission of License            272 

Macnee & Waddell Petition: Taxes             274 

McNulty, Ann Petition: Taxes              275 

McCulchen, William Petition: Fence to Property            285 

 

1873 

McLoran, John Com. Hose              288 

McRossie, William Petition: ________ 

Macpherson, Richard Letter – Immigration Aid Society           301 

McCartney, William – Building Materials            302 

McCammon, R. Petition: Drain              302 

McPhee, A. et al Petition: Drain              308 

McTorley, Chas – Resolution List             312 

McCartney, W. & J. Petition: Building Materials            313, 320 

McLeod, J. Petition: Drain              313 

McKenzie, John Petition: Remission Shop License           316 

McCabe, A. Petition: Salary              319 

McCartney, John Petition: Taxes             320 



McRossie, William Com. Offer $1000, Give of Land           329 

McCutcheon, William Petition: Fence First of Bay St.           336, 338 

McConnell, J. Petition: Remission Tow License            348 

McFarland, Robert Petition: Damages by Drain            348 

McNaughton & Co.: A/C              350 

 

1874 

McTorley, Chas Petition: ___ to pay  

McKelvey & Birch Com. _______ Council _____ 

McTorley, Chas Petition: to Remove Shed            375 

McCormick, P. Petition: to Open Drain Comp.            380 

McLean, A. Petition: Wooden Building             387 

 

McBride, John Petition: Cab License             411 

 

1875 

McKay, John – Meeting Called to Release as _____ - Market Tolls  

McCartney, William et al Petition:  ________ of Market     

McCammon, William, Late Alderman – Alderman Garminsky to be Placed on Committee       430 

McKelvey & Birch Petition: Drain Bay St.            435 

McTorley, Chas Petition: Compensation for Erection of Buildings         438 

McNinch, Mrs. – Damage to Property from Drainage Princess Street         439 

McGuiness, F. Petition: Remission of License            440 

McGuire, James Petition: Taxes              441 

McCartney, William Petition: Building Materials            455 

McDonald, Hector Petition: Payment for ______ 

 

1876 

McCane, A. et al Petition: Drain Earl St.             504 

McEwen, H. Petition: Drain              507 



McLeod, Estate of – Ref. to Com.             512 

McNeil, Neil Petition: Drain              513 

McCartney, William & B. Petition: Building Materials           515 

McKelvey & Birch Petition: Drain Brock St.            516 

McKenzie. Hon. Alexander – Sel.: Market Battery           518 

McCartney, William Petition: Building Materials            528 

McConaughy, Archibald Petition: Building Materials           534 

McMillan & Waggoner Petition: Drain             536 

McNaughton, George Petition: Trap Door           545 

McCann, G. Petition: Taxes              545 

McRice, Captain William Petition: Coal Oil Lamps           557 

 

End of Page 20 

 

1872 

Nuisance on Ice, Com. Peter Kiel, O. Fra_____ 

Nuisance Ground, Complaint of              244 

Newlands, George Petition: Building Materials            250 

Noland, John Petition: Increase of Pay, Breaking Stones           257 

Newman, Robert Petition: Remission of License            275 

Normal School – Expenses of Deputation to be Heard           276 

 

1873 

North Street – Letter – Col.: Coffer – Rep. 287            294, 298 

Nesbitt, James – Remuneration for Arranging sleighs at Market          302 

Newlands, G. Petition: Building Materials            305 

North St. Petition: William Smith, to ____ 

Nuisance, Vacant Lots Declared              330 

Nesbitt, James Petition: Remuneration for Removing House          350 

Notice – By-Law – Removal of Snow             351 



1874 

Nickle & Douglas – Writ of Rep.             353 

Newman, William Petition: Taxes             353 

Nuisance, William Letter – Com. _____ 

Nuisance Report – Thomas Conley             378 

Nugent, Eliza Petition: Taxes             380 

Nuisance Removal of Petition: J.M. Connelly et al           381 

Newland, Isaac Petition: Building Materials, Ordnance St.          381 

Numbering Houses in City – M. Alpine & Co.            382, 383 

Nuisances, Certain Lots Declared             385 

Non-Resident Land Asst. Rep. Treasurer             405 

Nickle & Douglas – Com. J. Agnew Bank Stock            414 

 

1875 

Nesbitt, Robert Petition: Offer to Purchase ___ of Land – York Street       

Newlands, George Petition: Building Material            434 

Newton, William Petition: Remission C. License            440 

Nickle & Douglas – Bank ____ Letter – J. Agnew 

Nuisances – Rep. J. Conley, Lots Clarence St.             447 

Newlands, G.  – Building Materials             449 

Nuisance – Lot 239 City – Gore St.             452 

Newlands, G. Petition: to Open Certain Drains            466 

 

1876 

Notice to Amend 41st Rule of Council             485 

Notice to Amend Fire By-Law, Ringing Bells            492 

Notice By-Law to lay down Building Materials            495 

Notice to Open Certain Streets              501 

Newlands, J. & J. Petition: Building Materials            509 

Newlands, G. & S. Petition: Building Materials            530, 539, 552 



Nicholson, Thomas Petition: Drain Gordon St.            539 

Notice – Opening Streets, Montreal             541 

 

End of Page 21 

 

1872 

Officers & Salaries (Rep.) Select Committee By Rep. 223           239  

Orangemen Petition: Arch              264 

Offices for Chief of Police              271 

Ontario Institution – Deaf & Dumb            271 

Olafin, Mary Petition: G__ of Land  

 

1873 

Overend, Thomas Petition: Building Materials            300 

Officers & Salaries Committee              309, 330 

Ovens, Thomas Petition: Advance Salary            315 

Orangemen Petition: Taxes              316 

Overend, Thomas Petition: Building Materials            319 

Ontario Hall Petition: for Dancing             341 

 

1874 

Ontario Hall Rep. C. Arch on              358 

Officers & Salaries, Committee appointed            358 

Odd Fellows Halls, for use of              383 

Ontario Hall granted for Odd Fellows            383 

Ontario Hall to be Rented              389, 392 

Opera House, Ontario Hall to be rented for            389, 392 

Officer’s Salaries Rep:               394 

Ontario Hall, Band to Play in              403 

Ontario Hall Petition: P.J. Jennings, for Dancing            411 



1875 

Officers & Salaries – Committee Appointed            420, 438 

Offard, George Petition: Taxes             423, 424, 431, 432 

Officers & Salaries Report              438, 444 

Orr, Johnson – Damage to Property from Drainage           439 

O’Connell Centennial Petition: Use of Park            451 

 

1876 

O’Brien, John et al Petition: Centre St. Continuation of           484 

Order of Council, Notice to Amend             485, 486, 486 

Offard, George et al Petition: Grant of Dry Dock            494, 495 

Office, City Engineer to be declared vacant            520 

Observatory – Committee to report             529 

Offard, George, Com. To be assigned ___ ___ ___ 

Ontario Hall, County Requires use of             536 

Ontario Hall app. Collegiate Institute             539 

 

Ontario Hall – Band, A. Balling              554 

 

End of Page 22 

 

1872 

Petition to Legislature – Rental basis of assignment           240 

Printing (___) Com. James Shannon and E.J.B. Pense  

Park, Land for – Letter- E. Parent             243, 249 

Printing in Both Papers Rep.              231, 247 

Penfold, J. Com. Nuisance              250 

Pope, William Petition: Taxes              250 

Pisate, Giuseppe, Com. Rent to              252 

Proclamation ____ ___ Holding  



Park, Picnic in                263 

Proclamation – Holiday ____ first ____ of K & P Railway  

Plans, Engine House               270 

Proclamation, Mayor issued              277 

Police Commissionaires Report, Pay of Police            279 

Park, Report                280 

Power, William & Co. Petition: Building Materials           281 

Presentment – Grand Jury              284 

 

1873 

Power, William & Co. Petition: Wharf Extension            287 

Penfold, J. Letter – to Lease Saloon for Bank            299 

Pertill, William et al Petition: to Open Cemetery Lane           302 

Penfold, J. Com. To lease Byrnes Saloon             304 

Powers, John - $200 in lieu of Fees             305 

Passenger Station – G.T. Rep. Select Committee            309, 311, 314 

Police Commissionaires _____ Police to take ____ of Gas Lamps  

Penfold, J. Com. Lease of Bank              310 

Proclamation – Queens Birth Day to be observed           310 

Park – Duff farm to be maintained             312 

Parent, E. Com. Le___ __ State Sale of Lots – Duff Farm  

Powers, William & Co. Petition: Taxes             315 

Presentment – Grand Jury – State of Gaol            318 

Prisoners, Maintenance of – Committee appointed           318 

Powder Magazine, Petition: Removal of            319, 329, 332, 335, 340 

Proclamation – Dominion Day              321 

Proclamation – Mayor Holiday: Civic Holiday            330 

Pugh, William Petition: Taxes              332 

Powder Magazine – East Repairing             335, 340 

Plank Walk – North Side Princess St. ___ ____ for  



Phillips, William P. Com. Pump              340 

Pump – Montreal St.               340 

Pound Com. D. Cunningham             341 

 

Plank Walk – Petition: P. Bates et al             342 

Proclamation – Thanksgiving Day             343 

Powder Magazine By-Laws              349 

 

1874 

Power, William & Co. Petition: to be Granted Shop           357, 373, 382 

Plank Walk – from G.T. L____ grounds to Pine St. Petition: W.H. Goodwin et al  

Parker, E.H. Com. If Council will sell Lot in Market Square          370 

Pound – Removal of – Petition: D. Cunningham            375 

Proclamation – Queens Birth Day             378 

Pump – Properties of Civic: M___ G____ 

Pound & Pound Keeper – Referred to Mayor            380 

Policeman placed on duty – Center of City & Grand Trunk Rail Road, Petition: W.H. Carmen et al     381 

Presentment of Grand Jury              384 

Proclamation – Dominion Day – Holiday            385 

Printing – Committee Report              388 

Powder Magazine – Notice to be ____ up  

Proclamation – 24th Day Holiday             390 

Plank Walk laid down, City Engineer to state quantity           390 

Provincial E_____ - Meeting of C.  

Pound-Keeper p Mayor to Negotiate between, & D. Cunningham         401 

Park, Caretaker of – Salary              401 

Patterson, Frances Petition: Taxes             404 

Parkhill – to lay Building Materials, Princess Street           404 

Parkhill, John G. Petition: Drain              411 

Pound – procuring referred to City P.            415 



 

1875 

Pavement, Com. J. Fr____ ____ 

Parade House, City to pay for              421 

Price, C.G. Com.: Election _______ 

Police Committee Resolution, Remaining of $25, 1st ________ 

Plank Walk – M.H. Claxton Petition: West Side Rideau Street          434 

Police Committee – Amendments, Municipal Act, applied for          436 

Princess St. Drain to be Constructed, Petition: J. Richardson et al         437 

Plank Walk Petition: L. ____ to make  

Pound, Removal of Petition: J. Bell et al             440 

Park Committee Report              442, 464 

Potts, William Petition: Taxes              444 

Phippen, Samuel Petition: Remission of Rent            448 

Police Court Fees & Costs – Letter: J. Agnew            450 

 

End of Page 23 

 

Park – use of – O’Connell Centennial             451 

Park – use of – for Prentice Bays             451 

Police Station – state of Committee Report            453, 455 

Proposal – Jury Expenses – Submitted & Approval of           454 

Phippen, S.S. to be ___ as ___ Officer  

Provincial Fair Deputation to proceed to Ottawa           456 

Portraits of Mayor: Photographing & Measuring           458 

Photographs inform___ ___ Paintings of Ex Mayors ____ & McLean 

Park – Rideau Ward – Committee to wait on Premier           459, 469, 478 

Proclamation – Thanksgiving Day             464 

Powder Magazine – Com. G. Arnold             466 

Pump Montreal St. – Referred to Committee, Streets           468 



Photographic Views, Centennial Ex____ Philadelphia  

Powder Magazine – Com. R. Gage            469 

Poor of City – Work to be Provided             475, 477 

Polling Places – Pay to               476 

Picard St. ___ to be cut down Petition: J. Sampson et al    

 

1876 

Pound Com. Kirkpatrick & Rogers – if the City Clauses (?)          487, 498 

Power, William Com. Council take Stock in Dry Dock          490, 494, 495, 499 

Phillipsville Road – Lease Submitted             497 

Park – Herchman Farm Com. Minister of Interior           500 

Plank Walk in Front of Court House Petition: Reverend F.W. Kirkpatrick et al        501 

Porter, John et al Petition: Increase of Pay            502 

Parker, Samuel et al Petition: Drain             502 

Plans & Specifications to be Submitted to Council           503 

Proclamation – Queens Birth Day             514 

Pump – Montreal St. Put to Repair             515 

Park – Rideau Ward – to fence              518 

Presentment – Quarter Services             524 

Proclamation – Dominion Day              526 

Picard St. Petition: J. Mahoney, to Open            533 

Phippen, S.S. Com. Estimate School Board            533 

Police Force – Detective Hagarty Appointed            533 

Printing Report                537 

Power – Dry Dock Stock              538, 547, 558 

Provincial Exhibition Dep. Appointed             543 

Polsen, Neil C. Petition: Taxes             554 

Polling Places – Allowance              558 

 

End of Page 24 



1872 

 

1873 

Queen’s Birth Day Celebration, Petition: F. & G. et al           310, 312 

 

1874 

Queen’s Birth Day, Proclamation             378 

 

1875 

 

1876 

Quebec St. Petition: W.H. Goodwin et al, Irrigation State          483 

Queen’s Birth Day – Proclamation             574 

 

End of Page 25 

 

1871 

Rule of Council 40th Notice to Amend             184 

Report Select Committee to Striker Committees            185 

Rent of Hall Remission             185, 186, 187, 189, 191, 192 

Railway Kingston & Pembroke, Grant           186, 192, 197, 208, 209 

Railway Council Appointed Director             186 

Resolution – Property Belonging to City – City Property Prepare          188 

Railway Charter K & P ____ Director 

Robertson Bros. Petition: Taxes              189 

Resolution – Mayor Sign Police Pay Roll & Ch___ Pay  

Rifle Tournament England – City to Celebrate            190 

Resolutions – Board of Health De____ Policemen  

Refreshments – Fire Department: Allowed            195 

Report – Auditors               195 



Resolution – Provincial Exhibition             195 

Resolution – Cataraqui Bridge Removal             195 

Registry Office – Notice ___ Invite  

Rent – Hall Remission               196, 199 

Reward $100 Destruction of Trees             198 

Rent of City Hall enforced              201 

Races Petition: Grant to              202 

Report – Harbour Master ____ State of Harbour  

Railway Kingston and Pembroke, Vote on – Delegates           206, 208 

Repairs Required to City Buildings             208, 210 

Resignation – Alderman Brophy C. Posp____ 

Report, City Architect, Repairs to City Buildings            210, 214 

Refreshments, Dominion Day              212 

Resolution – Remission Tax Licenses             214 

Resolution – City Hall, when to be let             214 

Report – Court of Revision              217 

Railway Kingston & Pembroke – A. Livingston appointed Director         218 

Regatta - $50 Grant to               219 

Report – Select Committee – House of I.            220 

Rourk, John Petition: Drain              222 

Rourk, John Petition: Taxes              223 

Resolution, Council apply to G___ Land for Park, Cataraqui Ward          

Registry Office, City apply for ______ 

Reymer & Co. Petition: Sign              227 

Report Select Committee: Co.: Lawsuits             228 

Railway K & P – Apply __ __ __ Barracks 

Report Select Committee – Investigation            229 

Resolution - ____ ___ ___ Barracks 

 

 



Report Tavern License Committee             231 

Returning Officers By-Law to Appointment            231 

Resolution – Parties who have taken, and Licenses be Published          231 

Rent – Remission City Hall, Lt. P. Sourly            232 

Resolution – Consolidation City Debt             232 

Rent – Bethel Lodge Petition, Remission City Hall           233 

 

1872 

Rent – City Hall Remission            235, 244, 248, 251, 252, 258 

Report – City Engineer Expenditure             235 

Refreshments at Fire A/C George: Wards            236 

Resolution – Thanks – Battery od A_____ 

Returning Officers, Returns Aldermen             237 

Rees V. Allen – Com. D. Macarow             239 

Report Select Committee, Standing Committees Rep. 223          239 

Resignation - Alderman Gildersleeve – Member Court of Revision         240 

Reid, Paul Petition: Building Materials             242 

Railway K & P – Mayor Drennan appointed Director          242 

Refreshments at Fire Rep. 230              247 

Railway G.T. to get into City              249 

Raglan St. – Land for Extension              249 

Rise, Edwin Petition: Sign              253 

Report - Officers & Salaries              256 

Report – Taxation of Manufacturers             256 

Report – Auditors               256 

Rents – City Hall               262, 266 

Reply, Lord Dufferin to add____ 

Refreshments Allowance Petition: Hook & Ladder           266 

Railway Kingston & Pembroke ___ of fast ___ 

Report of Court of Revision              273 



Regatta Club Petition: Grant              275 

Report City Engineer Expenditure             275 

Resolution to Apply to Government, Sale of Land – Duff Farm          276 

Registry Office, Erection of C____ 

 

1873 

Requestors Fees, Committee on             287 

Rent City Hall                287, 288 

Report, City Engineer Expenditure             288 

Robinson, William Com. (M.P.P.) Aid             295 

Report – Standing Committee             296 

 

End of Page 26 

 

Rise, R.M. Petition: Taxes              297 

Registrar Dr. Req.: Tin Boxes for Office             299 

Ree___ R. Presentation: Locomotive Works, Bonus for Erection of Buildings  

Railway Depot – Clerk lay papers before Council            303, 306, 307 

Report – Tavern Licenses              304 

Rentley, William et al Petition: Gas Lamps            305 

Report – Auditors               308 

Resignation – Alderman Kinghorn             308 

Registry Office – Comp. Resp.              314, 322 

Roads _______  

Report – City Treasurer ________ 

Registry Office – Council Apply to Government for Site           322, 328 

Report – Committee on Park              325 

Resolution – Streets & Fire Department Casting Com. Report on advisability purchasing hoses      325 

Resolution – Tenders Market Tolls to be ________ 

Registry Office – Com.: C. Prop. To book look for suitable site          328 



Report – Joint Committee, Fire, Water, & Gas and Streets          329 

Resolution – Committee on Streets to Report Advisability on Opening of Sydenham St.      331 

Resolution – Report of Money Expanded, Montreal St., Opening of         331 

Resolution – Signs and Awnings to be Removed            333, 335, 336 

Report – City Engineer _____ Opening up Montreal St. 

Report – Park, Cricket Club              337 

Rickie, R.J. Com,: City Engineer & M. Co. assistance           339 

Rowlands, John Petition: Taxes              341 

Report – Committee ____ Convention  

Resolution – Stone Breakers be Paid             342 

Report – Tavern Licenses              343, 351 

Resolution – City Engineer Rep. Frontage            344, 346 

Report – Select Committee, Gaol and Court House           346 

Report – City Engineer, Drains Frontage             346 

Reffinsteen, George Com.: Battered Lamp            350 

Robbs, E. Petition: to be paid for Provision            350, 351, 353 

 

1874 

Repl___ Writ – Nickle & Douglas 

Report – Select Committee, to strike Con.            358 

Report – John Paver Arch. Ontario Hall             358 

Railway K & P. Mayor appointed Director            359 

Roads, Kingston & Pittsburgh & Kingston & Gananoque may be purchased        363 

 

Robinson, A. Petition: Remission of License           364 

Report – Joint Committee in _______ 

Report – City Engineer            368, 371, 373, 378, 385, 390, 417 

Resolution – Mayor to wear Chain             371 

Report – City Treasurer – Insurance             371 

Resignation – Alderman J. White             371 



Resolution - _______ 

Resolution – Percentage in ___ Taxes  

Resolution – Com.: On Fire, Water & Gas _____ advisability in ____ Gas in Coal Oil Lamps 

Report – Joint Committee on City Property and Fire , Water & Gas         377 

Report – Thomas Conley – Nuisances             378 

Resignation – Alderman Greenfield             379 

Requisition – City Req_______ 

Rifle Association – Grant applied for             389 

Road, Bonus applied for ______ Leeds  

Reception Committee, Governor General appointed           393 

Reffenstein, George Com.: Babcock Engine and Bartlett Lamp         404 

Resolution – City Commissionaires, furnish statement of          407 

Report – Chief Engineer, Fire Department Hose            410 

Routley, William Petition: Sydenham St. to be Opened           410 

Robinson, T. Petition: ____ of Rep. Streets  

Report – Select Committee – Fire Roads             413 

Report – Thomas Conley - ____ of Licenses  

Report – City Engineer, Exp.: Streets             417 

 

1875 

Report – Select Committee, to Strike Committee           419 

Registry Office, Com_______  

Rideau St. Petition: John Dunn et al, to open            424 

Railway K & P, Mayor appointed Director            425 

Requisition – Meeting of Council to relieve John McKay as ____ 

Robb, A. Petition: to be relieved from pay of Rent           430 

Routley, William et al Petition: North end of Sydenham St. to be leveled         430 

Resolution – burning of Court House             431 

Resolution – Liability of City building Court House           432 

Report – Court of Revision              435 



Railway Convention Com. Laidview             436 

Railway K & Pembroke, Com. To Cooperate            436 

Routley, William Petition: Drain (et al, Grave Yards)          437 

Reeves, William Petition: Taxes              437 

 

End of Page 27 

 

Resolution – City Col. Rep. Exempt from Taxation           437 

Richardson, J. et al Petition: Princess St. Drain to be Continued          437 

Road Kingston & Phillipsville, Notice to give up Leeds and Lansdowne         439, 476, 480 

Rowlands, John Petition: Improvements to Certain Streets          441 

Robinson, William et al Petition: to open Montreal St.           442, 455 

Reid, William Petition: Remission of Cart License           444 

Resolution, Contracts & Tenders to be C____ in Com. _____ 

Report – Select Committee – Counter Memorial            448 

Registry Office, County Plan              448 

Registry Office, Select Committee appointed            448, 449, 450 

Registry Office, site for Com. To wait on             453, 459 

Returning Officer S.S. Phippen to be paid            455 

Robb, William Petition: Remission of Frontage            462 

Ronald, John D. Com. St. Engine             463 

Reffenstein, G.W. Com. Babcock Engine & Gas            464 

Reflectors – City Clock Com. Marine & Fisheries            466 

Resolution, Fire Engine No. 3 to be handed to Old Red Ward          468 

Routley, William et al Petition: ___ for Water 

Rose, R.M. et al Petition: Tanks              470 

Resolution – Aid to Distressed              473 

Relief for Poor of City by Providing ___ 

Road – Kingston & Phillipsville ____ Leeds Line to be leased and sold  

Returning Officers – pay to              476 



Robinson, William Com. Street Railway             477 

Relief Association – Dep. On Council             477 

Resolution – Names of Working men be hung while Clerks Office         480 

Rink – Petition: J. Buchanon to fence             480 

 

1876 

Returning Officers Petition: increase of pay            483 

Report – T.L. Conley, License paid             483 

Rule of Council, Notice to Amend (?)             485, 486, 489 

Road – Kingston & Phillipsville to lease to municipality of Leeds          487 

Relief Committee Com.: Treasurer to pay Court: on Presentation         488 

Resolution - $500 app. Broken Stones             488 

Robinson, William Com. Shut Railway             488 

Report – Thomas Conley – Frontage of Drains            491 

Report – Chief Engineer – No. of Fires             492 

Resolution – Treasurer Report, amount due on City Property and Insurance        492, 496 

Report – City Treasurer __________ 

 

Resolution – no more money to be re___ on Street between Coal Oil shed & G.T. Passenger Depot  

Railway Kingston & Pembroke – Mayor Director            493 

Report – City Architect – State of Engine House & City Buildings          493 

Rose, R.M. Petition: Taxes 5%             495 

Report – Thomas Conley – Butchers selling meat           497 

Report – H.M. Goulden, Fire Engines             498 

Registry Office – Building Committee Appointed           499 

Rourk, D. Pamphlet – Sewer Presentation            501 

Report – City Engineer – Drain Orphans House and Arch St.          502 

Resolution – Plans & She__ - to be submitted  

Report – Auditors               508 

Railway Track & Battery ___ Filling up  



Resolution – School Board withhold sale of School Property ______ 

Resolution – Island Market Formed             512 

Rent – due by, Mechanics Institute             513 

Railway Kingston & Pembroke Rep.             514 

Resolution – Weigh House              516 

Resolution – Work done by Corp. Houses, Engineer Report          535, 537 

Resolution – Breakwater              537 

Report – City Engineer – Work done by H____ 

Resolution - ____ in City Building for County Expenses  

Reid, James Petition: Taxes              545 

Report – City Engineer, Breakwater             546 

Report – City Engineer, outlets to drains            546 

Richardson, N. Co. to lay up Steam _____ 

Renton, F. Petition: Remission of Fine             549 

Resolution – Collegiate Institute Lands             551, 556 

Robb, William Com. Payment to bury dead horse           553 

Resolution – Building Materials ____ 

Returning Officers – Remuneration             558 

Resolution – Petition: Leq.: to License Butchers            558 

 

End of Page 28 

 

1872 

Select Committee to strike Standing             238, 239 

Sheard, Mayor of Toronto introducing Dr. Secord, Ben. Association         238 

Sleuth, Samuel Petition: Taxes              239 

Savage, William H.G. Petition: Damages             241, 246 

Shannon, James & Pense Com. Ad__ing 

Salary, Petition: Assessors Increase             243 

Smyth, Samuel Petition: to lease ground            243 



Select Committee Officers Rep.              223, 239 

Savage, William H.G. Petition: Damages             246 

Steam Fire Engine – Rep. 230              247 

Select Committee to Procure Ground for Crystal Palace           249 

Steam Fire Engine Com.: Cole Burches             250 

Stinson, E. Petition: Taxes              250 

Signs & Awnings Resolution, Resp. 9            251 

Salaries Report                256 

Strange, M.W. Letter – Fees, Police Court            260 

School Board Estimate               266 

Skinner, Dr. Petition: Taxes              269 

Simpson, Isaac S____ & Treasurer of Industry – Title to ____ 

Strange, King Petition: Sign              278 

Small Pox, Com. H. Yates ______ 

Stock Merchants Bank ______ 

Select Committee, Amendments to Municipal Acts           285 

 

1873 

Select Committee to Strike Committee             292 

Steam Fire Engine – Merryweather Meeting called to consider          293, 295 

Select Committee Asst. & Municipal Act             295, 296 

Smyth, Samuel Com. Arena              296 

Small Pox Hospital Petition: ___ Prevent Property of Late H.A. Gawalt  

Special Committee to Confer with City Council – Small Pox Hospital         299 

Strange, M.W. Letter – Book Case             301 

Street Scrapings for Hospital              307 

Smith, William Petition: to enclose North St.            305 

School Board Petition: ___ near Park for School House      

Smallridge, George Petition: Taxes             311 

Snook, T.L. Com. County & City              314 



Staples & North Com. M_________ 

Smith, William Petition: Remm____ Repairs to Clock  

Shaw, Felix et al Petition: to extend Drain            319 

Small Pox Hospital – Com.              322 

 

School Board Estimate               322 

Spankie, William petition: Tavern License            328, 343 

Sydenham Street – Adver____ of Opening  

Signs & Awnings to be Removed             333, 335, 336 

Street “Henchmen” Petition: to open             335 

Spankie, William Petition: Remission of License            341 

Stonebreakers – to be paid              342, 346 

Special Appointment not be C_____ ____ 

Small Pox Committee J.J. Burrowes Hospital            345 

Spencer, J. Com. Temperance              345 

Simpson, Isaac Com. Loan $1500 _____  

Scavenger (No. 2 Market) Petition: for             345 

Shaw, John _____ Com. Pay of Debt           

Sign: McNauglin & Co. A/C             350 

 

1874 

Sullivan, Michael elected Mayor             355 

Select Committee to Strike Standing Cause            356 

Select Committee appointed to Confer with County on Tolls          358 

St. Vincent De Paul Society – Grant for Charity            364, 369 

Steam Fire Engine, Com. Gyo & Ronald             366 

Street from Union to be Opened, Petition: D. Cunningham et al          366 

Shaw, David Petition: Taxes              370 

Smith, William Com. To Purchase Piece of Ground, North St.          372 

Step, Clarence St. ____________ Permission to be in  



Shaw, John S_____ Com. Debentures 

Street Opening up of, from Princess to Johnson St. Petition of M. Dolan et al        381 

Slaughter House Petition: Butchers to Erect            384, 392 

Sewage – Streets to Report on              386 

Statistics Asked for by ___ Institute of Blind  

School Board – Estimate in ___ ___  

Seats for Aldermen to be Furnished             387 

Salary – Increase of, Petition: City Clerk and City Treasurer          391, 394 

Salaries, Report of Committee on             394 

Stephenson, J. Petition: Vote of Thanks             396 

Sivales & Davies Com. To When Vendor A/C            398 

Smith, William Petition: to lease part of Street            399, 412 

Street, Corner of North Bagot & Colborne – William Smith to lease         399, 412 

Salary, Care taker of Park              401 

Salary – Assessors               401 

Street Railways – Petition: William McMahan et al to ___ ____  

 

End of Page 29 

 

Stewart, A.B. Petition: Taxes              403 

Spence, Jacob – Cure Temperance League            409 

Sydenham St. Petition: W. Routley et al, to be opened           410 

Street Railway, Act of Mc_____ 

Street – Dandy’s Lane name to be changed, Petition: J.G. Strachan et al         411 

Spotton, Richard Petition: Remission of Porter License           414, 425 

Small Pox - Hamilton to be paid $20 for Clothes destroyed to prevent spread        415 

Stone Purchased and used for years, City Engineer ____ 

 

 

 



1875 

Small Pox Patients Grant to Hospital             418 

Select Committee to Strike Committee             418, 419 

Salary – Petition: P. Devlin, increase of             421 

Stock in Cataraqui Bridge – deed to             422, 426 

Street – Rideau petition: J. Duran et al, to open            424 

Steam Boiler – Tenders for              425 

Spotton, Richard Petition: License             425 

Sivales & Davies – Com. Unsettled A/C            428 

Street, Cemetery Lane to be changed to Alma St.           428 

Small Pox – Allowance to Mary Thompson on Lot           429 

Sheridan, B. Petition: Tavern License             429 

Sydenham St. North end, City Engineer to Report Cost of Leveling         430 

Sympathy, Vote of – Destruction of Court House by Fire           431 

Select Committee to Meet Co. Committee Arrangements for Accommodation Co. Officials     431 

Statistics Com. – Map of Asylums, Longview asking          436, 466 

Smith, William Petition: Building Materials            438 

Shannon, William Petition: Taxes             441 

S__, Michael Petition: W. Robinson et al to Open 

Strange, M.W. Com. Fees P.M. Grants             443 

Shambles, Improvements to Petition: Butchers            444 

Salary, Anenon Petition: Increase of             444 

Streets Opening Up, Rep.: City Engineer             445 

Street, 5th Petition: D.J. Heney Con____ 

School Board – Estimate              450 

Salary, John C. Jones. City Engineer             451 

Street – Stuarts Lane to be changed to Chatham Street           451 

Schools – Report               453 

Station House Police – Com.: Rep. on State            453, 455 

Site for Req.: office Com. To ___ in _____ 



Select Committee appointed, Municipal Law Asst.           457 

St. Lawrence Base Ball Club Petition: Use of Park           457 

Street, Bagot – Appointment for Land Construction of         458, 459, 464, 469, 474, 478 

 

Shutter – Fire Proof, Com. P. Campbell & Co.            462 

Salary, Chief Engineer – Fire Department            462 

Street Railway – Select Committee appointed to Consider          463 

Smith, William D.M. of Marine – Lighting from Clock          462, 464, 466, 469 

Smith, William Petition: Roads laid out by Ch___ 

Salary – Messenger added to              469 

Stevenson & Boyd Petition: Frontage             470 

Selection of Jurors – Petition: Assessments be Paid           474 

Stones – Removal off Princess St. Petition: R.G. Vaugh et al          474 

Street, Railway – Com. William Robinson M.P.P.           477 

Stones, Broken for Streets              477 

Shaw, John Secretary & Treasurer for Cataraqui Bridge Co.: Claim by _____ City  

Shannon, J. et al Petition: Appointment for Boulevard, King St.          479 

Simpson, J. et al Petition: Hill, Picard St. to be cut Down           479 

Streets Opening up of, Montreal & Sydenham & Bagot Streets          481 

Sydenham St. – to be Opened up             481, 488 

 

1876 

Street, Railroad Com.: W. Manahan             482, 498 

Select Committee to Strike Standing Ones            485, 489 

Street, Railway – Committee to report on            486, 488 

Shaw, John Secretary of Cataraqui Bridge Co. – Claim Against City         486 

Steam Fire Engine – Com. Button & ___ 

Streets, Division – Earl & William Streets to be Opened, Petition: J. Agnew et al        488 

Stevenson & Boyd Petition: Frontage             488 

Standing Committee Appointed              489 



Stock in Cataraqui Bridge, Mayor to Represent            489 

Stock in Dry Dock, Com. W. Power             490 

Select Committee Appointed – Advisability to Consolidate By-Law         492 

Street, Grave – No More Money to be Laid out in           492 

Shaw, John Secretary, Bridge Co. – Lost Debentures           493 

Street, Bagot - __________ 

Sullivan, William K. Com. Sydenham St. near Reg. College          497 

Street, Sydenham Opened, Protest on Behalf of Trustees Reg. College         497 

Smith, William Petition: Lease of Vacant Lot            498 

Sabbath Reformation Society, Petition: Railway St. not to be allowed on Sunday        498 

Streets – Montreal & Other, Notice to Open            501 

Sewer Ventilation – Pamphlet, D. Rourk             501 

Street from Pine to Brock Petition: A. Wilson et al, to Open          502 

Select Committee – Improvement of Ground           503 

Street Com. Petition: J. McNeil et al, Street Can __ __ __ on Sabbath Day  

 

End of Page 30 

 

Streets, Opening from Princess to Brock            510 

School Property – W. Ville withhold sale of            511 

Street – Com. C.R. Price & R.G. Vaugh, offer to ___ to City for Division St.    

Street Watering Petition             515, 517, 519 

Steam Fire Engine – Com. R.O. Caldwell             517 

Stratton, John G. Petition: Auctioneers License            518 

Simpson, Isaac Com. Grant Mid. Central Fair            521 

Streets, Jarvis – Kavanagh Com. City Petition           527 

Statistics – Deaf & Dumb ____ 

Street – Com. Dr. Brown to open             528 

Street – “David”, Deed of              528 

Selsby Manufacturing Company et al Letter – Fire Engines          530 



Street – Allowance for Letter: Queen & Colborne, Persons Erecting Buildings        530 

Street – Montreal Petition: to Open            531, 533, 535, 541, 544 

Street – Railway By-Law, Should be Repaired            533 

School Board Estimate               533 

Smith, William Committee Obstruction             533 

Sullivan, M. Com. Market Tolls              538 

Shaw, John, Secretary, Com. A/C Carts            539 

Street – Sydenham Com. Against Opening            541, 544, 553 

Street – Bagot, Com. Compensation for Opening           541 

Selleck, John – Com. House Maker             541 

Snook, T.L. Com. Arbitration Co. Appointed Expenses Court House         544 

Street – Division – Johnston Opening up            544 

St. Germain, Stephen Petition: Comp. __ __ in Weighing 

Step – Fort of Clarence St. for Steamer             548 

Sale of City Property               549 

Stoker – “Fire Dept.” Changes              553 

Small Pox – Petition: W. Dunberry             555 

Stevenson & Boyd Petition: Drain             557 

 

End of Page 31 

 

1872 

Taxes Petition: Respecting            235, 239, 272, 277, 278 

Thanks of Council to Mayor              235 

Trustees, Kingston & Pembroke – Bonus By-Law to be Appointed         236 

Trustees – Alex ______ & William Ireland Appointed 

Thanks to Lt. Col. French – Battery of _____ 

Taxes Petitions: R.M. Rose & G. Remmitt            239 

Taxes – Extension of Time, Collecting             240 

Tackabury, Map of Canada             245 



Tossell, Richard Petition: Building Materials            248 

Tolls Free – Com. County Clerk              252 

Taxation of Manufacturers              256 

Tariff of Rates, City Hall               262, 266 

Tenders – Market Tolls               265 

Tenders – Steam Fire Engine House             269 

Thornton, Samuel Petition: to be Appointed Engineer           272 

Tymer, James Petition: Remission of License            272 

Toland, Peter Petition: Increase of Pay             274 

Title – House of Industry              278, 281 

Tenders – Painting Steam Fire Engine House            280 

Taxes – Petition Requesting              281 

Taxes – Extension of Time to Collect             283 

Trees Forest, Conservation of ___ Council of ____ 

 

1873 

Trustees, Kingston and Pembroke Bonus By-Law to be Appointed, H.C. Vaugh & J.A. Henderson      288 

Trustee Resignation, J.A. Henderson             288, 289 

Trustee John Creighton appointed             288 

Thanks to Mayor Drennan              289 

Thanks to W. Tandy               294 

Tandy, W., Thanks to               294 

Taxes – Extension of Time to Collect             294, 350 

Trustees, Grammar School, Letter             295 

Turcotte, Bridget Petition: Taxes             295 

Tavern Keepers Petition              302 

Tavern Licenses Report               304 

Tolls – Removal of, Com. Appointed             317 

Thousand Island House Meeting             318, 322, 324 

Tallan, Peter – Fee as Pound Keeper             319 



Tolls – Free Com. Co. Clerk              322 

Tossell, Richard Petition: Building Materials            324 

 

Tenders – Market Tolls               326, 327 

Tenders – Market Tolls to be ___ 14 Days ___ to first Monday in August 

Tweed, Thomas Petition: Remission of Carters License           336 

Tandy, George J. Petition: Water Pipes to be Con___ 

Tavern Licenses Rep.               343 

Taxes – Petition: Respecting              348 

Taxes – Extension of Time to Collect             350 

 

1874 

Tracy, Francis Petition: Payment of $15            353 

Trustees Collegiate Institute, Com. G.A. Kirkpatrick           355 

Taxes – Extension of Time to Collect             357, 369, 379 

Taxes – City Ch___ & Auditors Prepare Statement of Am____ due in N____ Lands 

Thompson, Robert Com. Drawing Fire Engine            360 

Taxes Petition: C. Mill, M. Thornton & A.M. Maher           363 

Tackabary Map of Canada              366 

Taxes – William Cannum, R.M. Rose             367 

Taxation – Com. Respecting Manufacturers            372 

Tenders – Filling up Old Engine House             377 

Toland, Peter – Pound Keeper Com. Compensation           380 

Tandy, J.G. Petition: Taxes              381 

Toland, Peter Petition: Grant to Remove his House           382 

Tenders – for Erection of Hydrants             382 

Turcotte, Bridget Petition: Taxes             384 

Toland, Peter Com. Poundage Fees             387 

Travis, Francis Petition: Remission of Carters License           387 

Tenders – Market Tolls               388 



Tenders – Cart Wood               390 

Thanks – Hon. R.G. Cartwright              395 

Thanks – A. Thibodo & M. Driver             396 

Thanks – James Stephenson              396 

Toland, Peter – Mayor to ___ with D. Cunningham  

Tannery, ______ in Com. ________ 

Taxes – Petition: R. Duncan, O. Mowat, C. _____, W. Routley, & P. Lerman         

Taxation – Exemption, Canadian Engine & Machinery Co.         405 

Taxes – Petition: M. Phippen, M. Turcotte & Sinclair           406 

Taxes – Petition Submitted              410 

Taylor, Capt. Et al – Taxes              410 

T____, Robert Petition: to Open Young St.           414 

Thanks to Mayor 1874              417 

 

End of Page 32 

 

1875 

Thompson, D. Care Taker of Children be Paid            418 

Trustees Collegiate Institute, Appointed             418, 419 

Taxes – Extension of Time to Collect             420, 429, 473 

Taxes – Petition: Resp. Referred             420, 423 

Trustees, Cataraqui Bridge Stock             422, 426 

Tenders  - Clerk ____ Street ____  

Thompson, Mary Petition: Allowance for ____ Destroyed – Small Pox 

Taxation – By-Law to Exempt Canadian Engine & Machinery Co.          436, 445 

Tandy, G.J. Petition: Taxes              437 

Taxation, Exemption, Collector’s Report             437 

Tossell, Richard Petition: Building Materials            442 

Taxes – All Lands be able to be sold for City Treasurer Report          445 

Tenders – Opening of Com.: of Mayor             447 



Tenders – To Be Opened at Meetings of Committee           447 

Tenders – Chimney Viewer              450, 451 

Tenders – Market Tolls               450 

Thornton, Samuel Petition: Remission of Fine            452, 483 

Taxes – Lt. Col. Jarvis – Com. Kirkpatrick, Roger           455, 456 

Thanksgiving Day – Mayor Gives Proclamation            464 

Taxes – Petitions Submitted & Req.            466, 470, 478, 483 

Tomkins, Robert Petition: to Open up Young St.           467 

Tariffs - Subject of               468 

Trawell, John Petition: Frontage             470 

Tariffs – Red Ward Petition: R.M. Rose et al            470 

Taxation – Vessel Property – Petition: William R. Taylor & 197 Others         475 

Todd, Peter – Petition: Payment for Work on Dome           479 

 

1876 

Thornton, Samuel – Fine Remitted             483 

Thanks of Council to Mayor Sullivan            484 

Trustees, Coll. ___ Appointed 

Tavern Licenses – Mayor Com. Government            487, 490 

Taxes – Petitions: Subjected & Referred             488 

Taxes – C.M. & Co. Petition             493 

Taxes – Extension of Time to Collect             493, 494 

Taylor, Thomas F. & W.R., Taxes on ____ 

Taxation – Vessel Property              494 

Taxes on Manufacturers              505 

Taxes – Collector Furnish Copy              506, 511 

Tandy, G.J. Petition: Taxes              507 

Tracy, F. Petition: Taxes               510 

 

Tank – M___ Road Petition: J. Kilpatrick  



Telegram – Hon. A. McKenzie – Battery             518 

Tables – Island Market to be Procured for            520 

Thanks to Mayor Cullen et al              525, 527 

Tenders – Board Walks               525 

Taxes – Sunday Petitions              533, 536, 551 

Tenders – Market Tolls               534, 536 

Thibodo, Alderman – Leave of Absence             535 

Taxation – Municipal Com. Alderman Hallow            536, 556, 557 

Taxes – Due – Collector Furnish Statement            553, 554 

 

End of Page 33 

 

1872 

Urquhart, Archibald Petition: Wall, Wellington Terrace           260, 266 

 

1873 

 

1874 & 1875 

Union St. for Graving Dock              373, 414, 415 

Union St. Act Closing up              382 

Union St. Draft Act Prop. G. M. Agnew             389, 414, 415 

Union Jack – Mayor Under for City Building            457 

 

1876 

 

End of Page 34 

 

1872 

Vaccination – (1862)               246, 251, 254 

Volunteers – Ball to               261 



1873 

Vote of Thanks – Mayor Drennan             289 

Vote of Thanks – M. Tandy              294 

Views of Kingston, Appointed for             322, 331 

Vacant Lots declared Nuisance              330 

Vince, William Petition: Frontage             348 

 

1874 

Vote of Thanks to Mayor Cunningham 1873           354 

Vote of Thanks – City Clerk              354 

Vaccinations Should be Appointed, Resolution Board of Health          366 

Views – Bird’s Eye, of Kingston              403, 405 

Vote of Thanks – Mayor 1874             417 

 

1875 

Views – Bird’s Eye – Kingston, Copy to Each Alderman           424 

Vote of Sympathy – Destruction of Court House by Fire           431 

View, Bird’s Eye to be Framed              435 

Vandewater, John Petition: to make Plank Walks           439 

Vaughan, R.G. et al Petition: Removal of Large Stones off Premises         474 

 

1876 

Vote of Thanks – Mayor Sullivan, 1875            484 

Vessels Sailing & Assistance              494 

Vote of Thanks, Mayor Cullen et al             525, 527 

Verdict – $500 - Adair, John vs. City              554 

 

End of Page 35 

 

 



1872 

Woods, George A/C/ Refreshments             236 

Winters, Joseph Petition: Building Materials            242 

Wood Market (Ref. 279)              241 

White, Robert Petition: Building Materials            246 

Woods, Luke Petition: Remission of License            248 

Wilson, Thomas et al Petition: Wire Fences            251 

White, Robert Petition: Sign             251 

Wooden Buildings Petition: By-Law to be Enforced           255 

Ward Appropriations               259 

Wall Montreal Road Petition: Wellington Terrace           260, 266 

Wilson, T.C. Petition: Site for Engine House            264 

Ward A.B. Committee to Purchase part of North St.           271 

Wood to be Purchased               273 

Ward Appropriations, Engineer to Report Expenditures           274 

Water Works Co. – Mayor procure Charter of            283, 295 

 

1873 

Wharf Extension Petition: William Power & Co.            287 

Waddingham, Joseph Petition: Taxation             288 

Water Works Co. Charter              295 

Wilmot, E. Petition: Engineer, St.: Engine            295 

Woods, Luke Petition: Remission of License            299 

Woods, Samuel Com. Weather Signals             302 

Weather Signals Com. S. Woods             302 

Watts, J. Petition: Remission of Carters License            311, 324 

Ward Appropriations               311 

Weights & Measures – Thomas Conley Appointed _____ 

Wray & Ward Com. Remission of License            318 

Wilson, Reverend Petition: Taxes             331 



Wall – Wellington Terrace Contributing to Expense of           331 

Wandell, Edward Petition: Remission of License            341 

Wilson, J. Com. Use of Drain to Lay ___ Pipes  

 

1874 

Wilkinson, George M. Petition: Drain             357 

White, M. Petition: Taxes              360 

Weber & Co. Petition: Remission of Taxes            363 

Water Privileges (Com. Of Mayor) Near Cataraqui Bridge          369 

White & Belts Petition: Taxes              370 

White, Alderman: R. Resignation             371 

White, Samuel P. Elected Alderman             372 

Wall, John Petition: To Erect Boat House            381 

Ward Appointment, Rep. Streets of             372, 376 

 

Wilson & Davis Petition: Objection Cl. Of By-Law to be Repealed          391 

Woods, Samuel – Grant to Collegiate Institute            404 

 

1875 

Welland Canal – dispensing of Dep.: to ___ ___  

Woodley, J. Petition: Rent due ___ __ __ 

Woodward & Grant Civic, Specimen Dies            439 

Weber & Co. Petition: Taxes (Rep. 482)             442, 505 

Work, Open Streets to be Opened by Committee           447 

Wall – T___ __ ______ 

Wilmott, H. et al Petition: Place Set Object for Dairy _______ 

Ward Appropriations               452 

Woods, Luke Petition: Remission of Tavern License           455 

Wells, H. Petition: Fence to be Restored            462 

Well, Pump – Montreal St. Referred to Committee           468 



Waddingham, Joseph Petition: Taxes             474 

Work – to be Provided for Poor              475, 477 

 

1876 

Winnman, Robert Petition: State of Drain            491 

Woollaver, J. Petition: Taxes              497 

Wilson, A. et al Petition: to Open Street from Princess to Brock St.         502 

Welland Canal Com. Board of Trade             504 

Williamson, A. Petition: Building Materials            504 

Woods, Luke Petition: Remission of License            513 

Watering Streets – Petition for             515, 517, 519 

Well – Montreal St. to be put in for Conditions            516 

Weigh House – Resolution              516 

Wells, H. Com. ___ at Fire  

Walker, M. Robert – Com. ___ at Fire  

Walker, M.R. Petition: Remission of License            528 

Wilson, Joseph Com. Compensation            529 

Wilson, J. Com. Contract Supplying Water            538 

Water, Contract Supplying              538, 552 

Writ ___ ___ __ 

Wooden Fences – By-Law              539 

Wood – Mayor to Purchase for City Purposes            543 

Wilson, H.M. Petition: Taxes              546 

Winbourne, Robert Petition: Damages to Garden           548 

Ward Expenditures               552 

Waggoner & McMillan Petition: Lamp             555 

 

End of Page 36 

 

Women of Kingston Petition: to Restrain Sale of Liquor           557 



End of Page 37 

 

1872 

Yates, H. Com. Small Pox              279 

 

1873 

Young, Joseph Appointed Scavenger No. 2 Market           345 

 

1874 

Yates, Horatio Com. C__ of Lunacy  

Young St. Petition R. Tomkins, to Open up           414 

 

1875 

Young St. Petition: R. Tomkins to Open up           467 

 

1876 

Youlden, H. Rep. Fire Engine              498 

Yapp, Thomas Com. ___ Streets  

Youlden, H. Petition: Leave of Absence             548 

Youlden, H. Com. Charges ___ ___  

 

End of Page 38 

 

End of Index 


